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ISSUED TO FAMOUS 
PEOPLE

ATCHISON, TOPEKA 
AND SANTA FE ISSUED 

TO MABEL G. BELL, 
WIFE OF ALEXANDER 

GRAHAM BELL

* 179	  
1887, Kansas. Stock certificate for 
two shares issued to MABEL G. 
BELL (1857-1923) Wife of  Alexan-
der Graham Bell. After contracting 
scarlet fever as a young child, Mabel 
G. Hubbard became one of  Alex-
ander Graham Bell’s pupils, and the 
two married when Mabel was 19. 
Brown / Black. Vignette of  a seated 
female and male bordering an inte-
rior vignette of  a farmer working in 
his field. Brown underprint. Stamp 
and punch cancelled. Very Fine   
The Atchison, Topeka and Santa 
Fe Railway was one of  the largest 
railroads in the United States. The 
brainchild of  Cyrus K. Holliday, the 
company was first chartered in Feb-
ruary 1859. Although the railway 
was named in part for the capital 
of  New Mexico, its main line never 
reached there as the terrain made 
it too difficult to lay the necessary 
tracks; rather, the Santa Fe was ulti-
mately served by a branch line from 
Lamy, New Mexico. In 1873, The 
Santa Fe’s first tracks reached the 
Kansas/Colorado state line and  ex-
panded to reach Pueblo, Colorado, 
by 1876. In order to help fuel the 
railroad’s profitability, the Santa Fe 
wisely set up real estate offices and 
sold farm land from the land grants 
that the railroad was awarded by 
Congress, thus creating a demand 
for transportation wherever its lines 
ran.                                  $125 - up

BERGEN OIL & COAL 
COMPANY STOCK  

CERTIFICATE ISSUED 
TO CHARLES PFIZER, 

CO-FOUNDER OF ONE 
OF THE WORLD’S LARG-
EST DRUG PRODUCERS

* 180	  
1866, New York. Stock certificate 
for 250 shares. Vignette of  an oil-
field with derricks and storage 
tanks. Litho. Attached adhesive rev-
enue stamp at left. Issued to though 
not signed by CHARLES PFIZER 
(1824-1906) was a German chem-
ist who immigrated to the United 
States in the early 1840s and found-
ed the Pfizer Inc. pharmaceutical 
company in 1849 as Charles Pfizer 
& Co. He remained at its head until 
1900, when the company was in-
corporated and Charles Pfizer, Jr. 
became its first president. When 
Charles Jr. retired, his brother Emil 
succeeded him in his post. Uncan-
celled and Very Fine.        $275 - up

CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND 
& PACIFIC RAIL ROAD  

ISSUED TO AMASA 
STONE

* 181	  
1878, Illinois. $5000 bond bearing 
6% interest issued to though not 
signed by AMASA STONE (1818 
- 1883). Railroad builder capitalist. 
Built the Lake Shore system. 
Brown/Black. Engraved portrait vi-
gnette of  flanked by train and ships 
in harbor. Stamp and punch can-
celled. Extremely Fine.     $75 - up

DETROIT, HILLSDALE & 
SOUTH-WESTERN R.R. 
CO.  ISSUED TO MOSES 

TAYLOR

* 182	  
1880, Michigan. Stock for 125 
shares issued to but not signed by 
Moses Taylor. MOSES TAYLOR,  
(1806-1882).  Banker; Capitalist.  A 
shaky, though ultimately successful 
business in the import business lead 
Taylor to become involved with 
Cyrus Field in the latter’s Atlantic 
Cable venture. Taylor served as the 
company’s treasure throughout its 
period of  failure and near-collapse, 
until the company finally proved 
successful. He later was involved in 
many banking activities and became 
known for holding large cash re-
serves. Black/White. Top center en-
graved vignette of  a train crossing a 
bridge. Punch and stamp cancelled. 
Very fine.                         $125 - up

GROUP OF FIVE  
DIFFERENT NEW YORK 
BONDS ISSUED TO BUT 
NOT SIGNED BY VARI-

OUS MEMBERS OF THE 
VANDERBILT FAMILY

* 183	  
New York. Dated between 1925 
– 1943. Five different State of  
New York bonds issued to but not 
signed by the following Vander-
bilts:  George Vanderbilt, William 
K. Vanderbilt, Harold S. Vanderbilt, 
Alfred G. Vanderbilt and Frederick 
W. Vanderbilt. All have been punch 
cancelled and are in very fine condi-
tion.                                 $200 - up

ISSUED TO THE ESTATE 
OF AUGUSTUS SCHELL

* 184	  
1886, Ohio. Stock certificate for 
four hundred and eighty shares 
issued to the ESTATE OF AU-
GUSTUS SCHELL (1812 - 1884).  
Lawyer, politician, financier. Schell 
became an expert in the expand-
ing field of  corporate law and was 
a trusted legal advisor and close 
friend of  “Commodore” Vander-
bilt, a friendship that brought the 
two together in building the New 
York Central system. Schell served 
the Commodore well in his battle 
against the Drew/Fisk/Gould 
combination for control of  the 
Erie.  Green \ Black. Vignette of  
a locomotive at top center. Green 
border. Perforation and stamp can-
celled. Fine.                      $125 - up

NORTHERN PACIFIC 
RAILROAD STOCK  

ISSUED TO BUT NOT 
SIGNED BY ANTHONY J. 

DREXEL

* 185	  
1884, New York. Stock certificate 
for 100 shares. Green\Black. En-
graved vignette of  a steam loco-
motive at top center, nice portrait 
vignette of  Frederick Billings at 
bottom. Issued to but not signed 
by Anthony J. Drexel. Very fine.  
		          $125 - up
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ISSUED TO  
WILLIAM WALDORF ASTOR

* 186	  
1901, Pennsylvania. $10,000 bond 
issued of  the Reading Company. 
Brown/Black. Engraved vignette 
of  seated liberty at top center. Is-
sued to but not signed by WIL-
LIAM WALDORF ASTOR. (1848-
1919).  Capitalist; Journalist.  Upon 
the death of  his father, Astor suc-
ceeded to the management of  the 
family estate with a personal fortune 
estimated as $100,000,000. Cut hole 
cancellations at the officers signa-
tures. EF.                           $75 - up

ISSUED TO 
 HENRY CLAY FRICK

* 187	  
1917, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for 100 shares of  The Pittsburgh, 
Cincinnati, Chicago, and St. Louis 
Railroad Company. Green\Black. 
Engraved vignette of  a steam lo-
comotive in upper right corner. 
Issued to though NOT SIGNED 
by HENRY CLAY FRICK (1849 
- 1919). Steel and coke manufac-
turer, known as “The Coke King”; 
Capitalist. At the age of  twenty-
one, Frick, borrowing money from 
Judge Thomas Mellon achieved 
success in the coke business and 
by the age of  thirty had created a 
net worth of  $1,000,000. In 1881, 
Andrew Carnegie acquired stock 
in Frick’s company, with a split 
between the two occurring over 
labor problems in 1887. Two years 
later, Frick was invited to acquire 
an interest in the Carnegie Broth-
ers steel company, becoming chair-

man and reorganizing the business 
which was in a discouraging state 
of  condition. Twelve years later, he 
played an essential role in bringing 
about the sale of  the company into 
the new corporation being formed 
as United States Steel Corp. The 
certificate was negotiated after the 
death of  Frick and under his will. 
Lightly punch cancelled and Excel-
lent condition.                 $125 - up

 AUGUST BELMONT

* 188	  
1883, New York. Stock certificate for 
100 shares. Green\Black. Engraved 
vignette of  a steam locomotive at 
top center, nice portrait vignette 
of  Frederick Billings at bottom. Is-
sued to AUGUST BELMONT but 
not signed by him.  At the age of  
fourteen, Belmont began working 
at the office of  the Rothschilds in 
Frankfurt, Germany. His skill for 
finance won him numerous promo-
tions within the company until in 
1837, during the financial panic, he 
formed his own company in New 
York with his only tangible asset be-
ing that of  his agency in the U.S. for 
the Rothschilds. Within a few years, 
Belmont was one of  the leading 
bankers in the nation. Extremely Fi
ne.                                   $125 - up

UNITED STATES STEEL 
CORP ISSUED TO EDITH 

K. ROOSEVELT

* 189	  
1914, New York. Stock certificate 
for ten shares in the United States 
Steel Corporation issued to EDITH 
K ROOSEVELT (1861-1948) First 
Lady of  the United States. Olive \ 
Black. Vignette of  steelworkers at 
top center. Olive underprint. Per-
foration cancellation. Very Fine. 
		          $125 - up

ISSUED TO EDSEL FORD

* 190	  
1940, New York. One thousand 
dollar State of  New York Loan for 
the Extension and Improvement of  
the Palisades Interstate Park issued 
to EDSEL FORD (1893-1943) 
Son of  Henry Ford and president 
of  Ford Motor Company from 
1919 to 1943. Green \ Black. New 

York state Seal at top center. Green 
underprint. Punch and stamp can-
celled. Extremely Fine.     $100 - up

AUTOMOTIVE

H. H. FRANKLIN  
MANUFACTURING CO.

* 192	  
1934, New York.  Stock certificate 
for 25 shares.  Top center vignette 
of  a seated allegorical figure. The 
H. H. Franklin Manufacturing 
Company built the most success-
ful American direct air-cooled cars 
from 1902 to 1934. The Company 
was run, during its first thirty-two 
years by Herbert H. Franklin, back-
er of  the first die casting business, 
(for which he coined the term “die 
cast”) and John Wilkinson, the en-
gineer who built the first Franklin 
Car and whose design principles 
combining high quality with light 
weight gave Franklins their distinct 
reputation for dependability and 
long life. Their legacy has been one 
of  successful innovation and, of  
course, the unusual vehicles that 
survive.Uncancelled and very fine. 
		          $225 - up

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION ISSUED TO ANDREW CARNEGIE

* 191	  
1901, New Jersey. Fifty year Five % Series F 
Gold Bond certificate for one hundred thousand 
dollars. Blue. Vignette of  a busy refinery and rail 
yard. Issued to Andrew Carnegie and cancelled 
by J.P. Morgan and Co. Punch and stamp can-
celled. This U.S. Steel bond was issued to An-
drew Carnegie just three months after the merger 
of  Carnegie Steel, Morgan’s steel companies, and 
others.                                                 $750 - up
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NATIONAL MOTOR CAB 
COMPANY, LTD

* 196	  
1909, England. Stock certificate for 
5 shares. Blue. Printed in English 
and French. Decorative border with 
an antique automobile at upper left. 
Litho. Imprinted orange stamp at 
top left-center. Coupons at bottom. 
Touch of  light soiling. Uncancelled 
and fine.                   $125 - up          

AN EXTREMELY EARLY AUTOMOBILE RACING 
CERTIFICATE! SPEEDWAY PARK ASSOCIATION

* 193	  
1915, Illinois. Stock certificate for 25 shares. Maroon/Black. Won-
derful vignette of  an early Auto Racing Track with spectator seats 
and cars circling the track. Possibly a board track, this is the earliest 
Auto Racing stock we’ve seen and is a most desirable topical rarity. In 
excellent condition. Uncancelled and fine.                       $1,000 - up 

TUCKER CORPORATION

* 194	  
1947, Delaware.  Stock certificate for ten shares.  Green/Black.  A 
fine example of  this company’s stock with a facsimile  signature of  its 
visionary Founder, Preston Tucker. Uncancelled and extremely fine.  
Accompanied by a fold-out Tucker Motor Car sales brochure. Fine.  
A nice group.            			             $275 - up

RARE EARLY DUESENBERG  
AUTOMOBILE & MOTORS 

* 195	  
1921, Indiana. Interim stock certificate for 1/2 share.  Green/Black, 
with green overprint.  Spread eagle vignette at top center. Litho. From 
the turn of  the century, Fred Duesenberg (1876-1932) had been well 
known as a designer of  fast, powerful, reliable gasoline engines which 
came to be widely used in the marine, automotive and aviation indus-
tries. From 1903-1913 Duesenberg was the chief  engineer of  the 
Mason Motor Car Company.  In 1913, Fred and his brother August 
(1878-1955) established the Duesenberg Motor Company to manu-
facture gasoline engines of  their own design.  Success was imme-
diate, with Mulford and Rickenbacker consistently driving Duesen-
berg-powered racers to commanding victories.  In 1920, the brothers 
began building their first production car, the Model A.  While the car 
created a sensation at its debut, it was a mere shadow of  the massive 
and extraordinarily expensive Model J (and later SJ and SSJ) which 
was introduced in 1928.  Of  the Duesenberg marque it has been 
said, “If  but one of  all the automobiles ever built in America had 
to be singled out as the most glorious achievement in this country’s 
automotive history, that car would have to be the Duesenberg.  It 
transcended the ordinary in full measure, created legends in its wake 
which will live forever, and became a literal metaphor  -- ‘It’s a Duesy’  
--  for anything unrelentingly superlative.”     A rarely seen example of  
this always-popular marque. Some light dampstaining at upper left of  
the certificate.  Uncancelled and fine.                                 $500 - up                 
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DURANT MOTORS INC.

* 197	  
1925, Delaware. Stock certificate 
for 25 shares. Brown/Black. En-
graved vignette of  company logo 
flanked by seated allegorical figures. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.   	
		          $100 - up

RAUCH & LANG, INC

* 198	  
1920, Delaware. Stock certificate 
for one share. Green ornate border. 
Blind embossed company seal. Un-
cancelled and Fine.          $175 - up

A GREAT SPANISH  
AUTOMAKER   

SOCIEDAD GENERAL DE 
AUTOMOVILES S.A.

* 199	  
1911, Barcelona. Stock certificate 
of  the SOCIEDAD GENERAL 
DE AUTOMOVILES S.A.. Black. 
A large vignette at left center mar-
gin of  an early automobile. A great 
certificate for display. Uncancelled 
and Extremely Fine.         $150 - up

WILLYS-OVERLAND

* 200	  
1928, Ohio. Stock certificate for 
one share. Blue/Black. Engraved 
vignette of  company logo flanked 
by allegorical figures. Uncancelled 
and fine. John North Willys bought 
the Overland Automotive Division 
of  Standard Wheel Company in 
1908 and in 1912 rechristened it the 
Willys-Overland Motor Company. 
Willys-Overland made both auto-
mobiles and trucks before being re-
organized in 1936 after a depression 
bankruptcy as the Willys-Overland 
Motors, Inc.                    $175 - up

A FINE GERMAN FORD  
STOCK

* 201	  
1941, Germany. A German Ford 
Motor Company Stock. This stock 
is written in the German language. 
Unissued and very fine.    $150 - up

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

* 202	  
NY. Ford Motor Company speci-
men stock certificate for shares 
valued at $1 each. Blue/Black. A 
beautiful certificate wonderful for 
display. Extremely fine.      $20 - up

PAN MOTOR COMPANY

* 203	  
1919, Minnesota. Stock certificate for 5 shares. Green/Black. Large 
vignette of  an early Pan Motor car flanked by smaller vignettes of  the 
company logos at left and right. Litho.  

Signed as president by S.C. PANDOLFO. While the Pan may have 
advertised itself  as “Queen of  the Highway”, the man behind the 
Pan, Samuel C. Pandolfo, might well have advertised himself  as 
“King of  the Con Men”. In a prospectus more lavish than anything 
that had ever been seen up to that time in the automotive industry, 
Pandolfo promised that he would build as many cars as Henry Ford, 
and profits similar to those realized by early Ford investors would 
come to those wise enough to invest early in the Pan enterprise.  By 
1919, two years after its founding (in St. Cloud, MN) and initial stock 
offering, Pan Motors had not built a single car, but its factory and 
adjacent residential community for the Pan workers were “ready to 
go.”  So were Federal prosecutors, who brought suit against Pandolfo 
and his cohorts at Pan Motors that year. At the trial, the extent of  
Pandolfo’s success in selling both himself  and the car became clear: 
some 70,000 investors, many of  them hardheaded businessman and 
“leading citizens,” purchased some $9.5 million in Pan stock, half  
of  which went directly to Pandolfo himself. Convicted in Decem-
ber 1919 and sentenced to ten years, Pandolfo finally exhausted his 
appeals and entered prison in April 1923, only to be pardoned less 
than a year later amid loud and bitter protests. While a number of  
former Pan executives tried to pick up the pieces at Pan Motors and 
carry on a legitimate operation after Pandolfo was forced out in 1919, 
the adverse publicity surrounding Pandolfo had already doomed the 
enterprise. In late 1921, after having produced some 750 cars, Pan 
Motors ceased production and was sold on the auction block in 1923. 
One of  the more attractive automotive stocks in a company with a 
great history.

Uncancelled and extremely fine.                                         $300 - up
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SCARCE ISSUE - FORD 
MOTOR COMPANY OF 

CANADA, LIMITED

* 204	  
1929, Canada. Stock certificate for 
five shares of  Ford Motor Compa-
ny of  Canada, Limited. Stamp and 
punch cancelled, but in fine condi-
tion overall. A scarce Ford Motors 
issue.                                $100 - up

BMW

* 205	  
Bayerische Motoren Werke Ak-
tiengesellschaft, Munchen.  1942, 
Muenchen. Germany.  1000 Re-
ichsmark Bond bearing 4% interest. 
Black/Pink.   Blue/Black. Ornate 
background. Uncancelled and choice.                                        
 		            $60 - up

DAIMLER-BENZ  
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

* 206	  
1941, Berlin, Germany.  Stock cer-
tificate. Light Green/Black/Pink. 
Ornate border. A scarce certificate 
from this classic company.  Uncan-
celled and choice.               $60 - up                         

GENERAL MOTOR CAB 
COMPANY LTD.

* 207	  
1909, France. Stock certificate for 1 
share. Blue/Black. Vignette of  early 
motor vehicle.                    $75 - up

AVIATION

NEW YORK AND NEW  
ENGLAND AIRWAYS, INC.

* 208	  
1932. Stock certificate for 160 
shares. Blue/Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of  an eagle at top center. 
Scarce early aviation stock. Un-
cancelled and Extremely Fine.  
                                       $175 – up

NORTH AMERICAN 
AVIATION, INC.

* 209	  
1931, Delaware. Stock certificate for 
20 shares. Geen/Black. Vignette at 
top center of  a seated male allegori-
cal figure with an airplane taking off  

from the palm of  his hands flanked 
by factories and city buildings. Per-
feration and stamp cancelled. Very  
fine.                                   $75 - up

LEWIS AMERICAN  
AIRWAYS, INC.

*210	  
1932, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for one hundred shares. ray/Black 
with gold overprint and embossed 
gold company seal. Vignette at 
top center of  allegorical male rid-
ing a winged unicycle high above 
the clouds. Litho. This was one of  
several early Denver-based airlines, 
all of  which were associated with 
the founding of  Denver’s Stapleton 
International Airport. Uncancelled. 
Lightly folded, otherwise Extremely  
Fine.                                $225 - up

BANKING AND 
 INSURANCE

 

LOAN COMMITTEE OF 
THE PHILADELPHIA 

BANKS

* 211	  
1864, Pennsylvania. Five thousand 
dollar loan. Black \ White. Revenue 
stamp affixed. Pen cancelled. Verso 
list payments made to the clearing 
house. Fine.                       $75 - up

BANK OF VIRGINIA  
CERTIFICATE: 1844

* 212	  
1844, Virginia. Stock certificate for 
twelve shares in the Bank of  Vir-
ginia. Center fold reinforced. Fine. 
A nice certificate from a bank that, 
upon Virignia’s secession from the 
Union, became a operating bank in 
the Confederate States of  America. 
Uncancelled and VF.        $225 - up

BANK OF GETTYSBURG

* 213	  
1857, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for 10 shares. Engraved vignette of  
a male portrait flanked by seated 
liberty and commerce. Some damp-
staining and light paper loss at left. 
		           $80 - up

BANK OF KENTUCKY

* 214	  
1842, Kentucky. Stock certificate 
for 9 shares. Black. Engraved vi-
gnettes of  allegorical figures, eagles 
and cameos. Uncancelled and Fine. 
                                          $80 - up
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WAYNE BUILDING, 
LOAN  & ACCUMULAT-

ING FUND

* 216	  
1897, New York.  Stock certificate 
for 4 shares.  Black on blue paper 
with a red seal.  Portrait vignette of  
revolutionary war General Anthony 
Wayne.  Uncancelled with some 
light water bleed through from the  
seal.                                   $90 - up

FAME INSURANCE CO.

* 217	  
1872, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for 170 shares. Black/White. 

Vignette of  an eagle atop a nest at 
top center and  vignette of  a dog at 
bottom center. Glue residue at left 
and small paper loss at top left cor-
ner. Pen cancelled.             $75 - up

SOUTHSIDE BANK OF 
WILKES-BARRE  
PENNSYLVANIA

* 218	  
1907, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for five shares. Black \ White 
with gold embossed company seal. 
Vignette of  Pennsylvania’s state 
seal at top center. Ornate black 
border. Uncancelled and Very Fine.  
                                          $60 - up

              

CHESAPEAKE FIRE  
INSURANCE COMPANY

* 220	  
1888, District of  Columbia. Stock 
certificate for 500 shares. Black/
White with green underprint. Vi-
gnette of  an eagle with a shield in its 
talons at top center. Minor ink stain 
in margin.                        $125 - up

UNITED PRESIDENTIAL 
LIFE INSURANCE CO.

* 221	  
Indiana. Specimen stock certifi-
cate for 500 shares. Purple/Black. 
Mount Rushmore depicted across 
center of  document. Extremely fine 
                                        $125 - up

FARMERS DEPOSIT  
NATIONAL BANK

* 222	  
1911, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for 100 shares. Green/Black. 
Choice, large engraved vignette of  
the bank president’s dog “Prince”. 
An ever popular bank share. Stamp 
cancelled and extremely fine. 
		            $75 - up

BANK OF CHARLESTON, 
SO. CARO.

* 223	  
1861, South Carolina. Stock cer-
tificate for 5 shares. Black. Paper 
missing at lower right crner. Cut 
cancelled with all paper intact. Very  
Good.                              $150 - up

BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

* 215	  
1843, Pennsylvania. Black. Sock certificate for 100 shares. Black. En-
graved vignette of  standing liberty adjacent to an eagle and shield 
with a ship in the background. Folds. A truly beautiful certificate. 
Uncancelled and fine.   			             $300 - up

CAPITAL STOCK IN THE BANK OF NEWBURGH

* 219	  
1811, New York. Partially Printed certificate with the early appear-
ance of  a check. Issued to James N. Gourlay of  Newburgh, July 5, 
1811. The bank of  Newburgh was incorporated by act of  the Leg-
islature on March 22, 1811/ 6 1/2” x 3” Very rare and early. Fine.  
					               $250 - up
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LYNCHBURG TRUST 
AND SAVINGS BANK

* 224	  
1890, Virginia. Stock certificate for 
ten shares. Vignette of  an allegori-
cal female at top center. Smaller vi-
gnettes of  an allegorical female at 
bottom center and of  an eagle at 
left. Blind embossed company seal. 
Perforation cancellation. Very Fine. 
		          $90 - up

 

TOMPKINS COUNTY 
BANK

* 225	  
1859, Ithaca N.Y. Stock certificate 
for thirty shares. Black. Vignette 
of  three allegorical females at top 
center and vignette of  an eagle at 
bottom center. Pen cancelled. Fine. 
		          $150 - up

GERMAN=AMERICAN 
TITLE INSURANCE, 

TRUST AND SAFE  
DEPOSIT COMPANY

* 226	  
1885, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for 20 shares. Black/White. Punch 
cancelled.                           $75 - up

UNITED STATES  
MORTGAGE COMPANY

* 227	  
1873. A United States Mortgage 
Company Stock for 100 shares. Vi-
gnette of  two allegorical females 
shaking hands at top center. Punch 
and stamp cancelled and very fine.                 	
		            $50 - up                    

CONFEDERATE 
AND SOUTHERN 

STATES 

CHARLOTTE COUNTY, 
VIRGINIA   

CONFEDERATE WAR 
BOND

* 228	  
1864, Charlotte County, Virginia. 
Rare Confederate bond issued to 
the Merchants Insurance Company 
of  Richmond. On blue paper and 
measuring 8¼” x 6½” with an im-
pressed seal on the left, this simple 
looking certificate signed by A. Mar-
shall, William A. Smith on front and 
John C. Sinton on verso was issued 
for the ”relief  of  indigent soldiers 
and sailors of  the State of  Virginia, 
who may have been or may be dis-
able and the military service, and 
the widows and minor children of  
soldiers and sailors who may have 
died or may hereafter die in said 
service…”. Light toning at crease, 
else Fine.                          $225 - up

CIVIL WAR 
CONFEDERATE 

CRISWELL #125 BOND

* 229	  
1863, Richmond. Confederate bond 
for $1,000. Top upper left corner 
vignette of  Jefferson Davis. Right 
border vignette of  a view of  Rich-
mond. Bottom center vignette of  a 
very dejected looking figure of  Lib-
erty. Very fine.                  $150 - up

CIVIL WAR  
CONFEDERATE 

CRISWELL T-120 BOND

* 230			    
1863, Richmond. Bond for $100. 
Top center vignette of  a Confed-
erate Officer leaning against a tree, 
gazing into a valley. Steamboat at 
bottom center. Some light staining. 
Attached coupons. Uncancelled and 
fine.                                   $90 - up

CONFEDERATE STATES 
OF AMERICA LOAN 

* 231	  
1863, Richmond. One thousand 
dollar loan bearing seven percent. 

Black \ White. Vignette of  Stone-
wall Jackson at top center. Smaller 
vignette of  steamship at bottom 
center. Partial coupons attached. A 
few folds. Paper loss at top edge. 
Overall Very Good.         $150 - up

RARE CONFEDERATE 
4% CALL CERTIFICATE  

BALL TYPE 174S

* 232	  
Ball T-174. Unissued certificate be-
ing an incomplete remainder. Large 
numerical imprint at center. Litho. 
4% Call certificate in which “the 
person to whom this certificate 
is endorsed by the Treasurer, As-
sistant Treasurer. Or Depository 
at said place of  Deposit, and that 
notes issued under the Act Feb. 17, 
1864, will be delivered to said per-
son or his order, at the said place, 
or at the Treasury at Richmond, at 
any time with interest from the date 
of  said endorsement…if  not so 
converted that Certificate shall be 
paid two years after the ratification 
of  a Treaty of  Peace between the 
Confederate States and the United 
States…This contract is authorized 
by An Act of  Congress entitiled 
‘An Act to reduce the Currency and 
to authorize a new issue of  Notes 
and Bonds approved February 17, 
1864.” Ball lists this as an R7 (11 - 
20 known). Printed by Evans and 
Cogswell, Columbia, S.C. A fine 
Confederate rarity offering an op-
portunity to add this seldom seen 
certificate to an important collec-
tion of  Confederate bonds. Uncan-
celled and Very Fine.        $750 - up
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CRISWELL # 130A

* 233	  
April 1863. $100 Bond bearing 6% 
interest. Black. Vignette of  the old 
Custom House in Richmond, Vir-
ginia, at top center. Litho. Partial 
coupons below. Fine.         $90 - up

CONFEDERATE STATE 
OF AMERICA STATE OF 

NORTH CAROLINA

* 234	  
Criswell 62J. 1862, Raleigh, North 
Carolina. $1,000 bond bearing 
8% interest in which the bond is 
redeemable “at the office of  the 
Treasurer of  the State of  North 
Carolina in the City of  Raleigh on 
the first day of  March 1887 with 
interest theron…” The bond was 
payable in “good and lawful money 
of  the Confederate States of  Amer-
ica.” Blue overprint at center. Cou-
pons below. Signed as governor by 
HENRY TOOLE CLARK (1808 – 
1874). Clark succeeded to the gov-
ernorship of  North Carolina upon 
the death of  the sitting governor 
John W. Ellis on July 7, 1861. Clark 
organized the state into military dis-
tricts mobilizing thousands of  sol-
diers for the Confederate cause. He 
arranged for the purchase of  weap-
ons from England and established 
North Carolina’s only Confederate 
prison. Uncancelled and Very Fine.   	
	                         $250 - up

CRISWELL #122

* 235	  
1863, Criswell #122.  $1,000 Bond 
bearing 7% interest.  Black on pink 
paper. Vignette of  Stonewall Jack-
son at top center, steamship at 
bottom. Partial coupons attached. 
Revenue stamp at upper right. Un-
cancelled and Very Fine.  $175 - up

CONFEDERATE STATES 
OF AMERICA DEPOSIT 

FORM

* 236	  
1883. Rare partly-printed “Deposit 
Form” through which someone in 
London has deposited $5,000 in 
Confederate bonds with the “Trust-
ees for the Confederate Bondhold-
ers” located in London, England. 
The end of  the American Civil 
War in April 1865 found many citi-
zens of  England and the European 
countries holding vast quantities of  
bonds issued by the Confederate 
States of  America.  When the U.S. 
Government refused to redeem 
these bonds, overseas holders of  
Confederate bonds formed a Con-
federate Bondholders association in 
England to lobby the U.S. Govern-
ment for redemption of  the bonds. 

Many British and European holders 
of  Confederate bonds, then, con-
signed their bonds to the care of   
this association in hopes that the 
association would be successful in 
arranging for bond redemption. On 
verso are the “Conditions for De-
posit,” among which are enumerat-
ed the responsibilities of  the Trust-
ees:  “. . to agree to any arrangement 
for settlement of  the Bondholders’ 
claims either wholly or partially, to 
give receipts and discharges, and in 
all respects to act as the represen-
tatives of  the Bondholders as the 
Trustees in their absolute discretion 
may see fit.” A rare item pertaining 
to one of  the lesser-known aspects 
of  Confederate finance. Right third 
of  form has very lightly browned. 
Minor paper loss at top right.  
     		            $75 - up

BALL #313

* 237	  
March 1864. A $500 Fourth Series 
bond bearing 6% interest. Black/
Orange on white paper. Equestrian 
vignette of  Washington at upper 
center. One row of  coupons at bot-
tom.                                   $80 - up

COMMONWEALTH OF 
VA FRACTIONAL  

CERTIFICATE

* 238	  
1885, Virginia. Fractional certificate 
for sixty-one and 11/100 dollars. 
Black. Vignette of  wagons pulling 
large boxes at top right. Smaller 
vignette of  field-hands picking cot-
ton at bottom center. Uncancelled. 
Very Fine.      	         $150 - up

ONE THOUSAND  
DOLLAR BOND OF THE 
BANK OF PENSACOLA

* 239	  
1835, Territory of  Florida. One 
thousand dollar bond bearing six per-
cent interest. Pink paper wafer bank 
seal on recto and white paper wafer 
Florida Territory seal on verso. Fine. 
 
The Bank of  Pensacola, which 
floated the bonds that financed 
the Florida, Alabama & Georgia 
Railroad, failed during the Panic 
of  1837, leading the Territory of  
Florida to repudiate its backing of  
the bank’s bonds. A nice bond from 
early in Florida’s territorial history. 

$600 - up

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

* 240	  
1833, Mississippi.  $1,000 Bond 
bearing interest at 6%. Black. These 
were “payable half  yearly...until the 
payment of  the said principal sum.  
As collateral, “One million five 
hundred thousand dollars of  the 
stock for the State of  Mississippi, in 
the ‘Planters’ Bank of  the Stat e of  
Mississippi’. These bonds were de-
faulted on. With accompanying let-
ter of  agreement.  Uncancelled and 
very fine.                          $400 - up
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STATE OF  
NORTH CAROLINA

* 241	  
1869, $1,000 bond bearing 8% 
interest.  Black with Blue $1,000 
overprint. Vignette of  liberty and 
agriculture at top, commerce at up-
per left and steam locomotive at 
upper right. ISSUED FOR THE 
WILMINGTON, CHARLOTTE 
AND RUTHERFORD RR CO. 
SPECIAL TAX ON ALL THE 
TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE 
STATE LEVIED IN THE ACT 
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE TO 
PAY THE ANNUAL INTEREST 
Litho. One coupon detached. Un-
cancelled and fine.   	        $100 - up

STATE OF TENNESSEE

* 242	  
1866, Tennessee. $1,000 bond bear-
ing 6% interest.  Black with Red 
$1,000 underprint.  Superb multi-
vignette certificate.  Coupons at-
tached at bottom. A scarce Tennes-
see state bond.                 $250 - up

  

INTERNATIONAL

A S.A. DE GYMNASTIQUE 
MEDICALE MECANIQUE 

BOND

* 243	  
1880, Paris, France.  A bond for 500 
francs. Peach background and black 
text on white paper.  Interesting 
vignettes at top and bottom center 
margins and left and right center 
margins depicting early health ma-
chines, some of  which look quite 
painful.  Litho. Scalloped left edge 
with complete coupons attached 
at bottom.  Uncancelled and in ex-
tremely fine condition.     $100 - up

BOULANGRIE 
MECANIQUE 

HYGIENIQUED’EGYPTE  
A BEAUTIFUL  

EGYPTIAN STOCK

* 245	  
1899, Alexandrie, Egypt. Stock cer-
tificate for 5 francs. Olive\Black. 
Lovely detailed design display-
ing various occupational scenes in 
Egypt. Litho. Coupons at left. Litho. 
Superb for display. Uncancelled and 
Extremely Fine.                 $80 - up

A PRETTY GREEK BANK 
STOCK WITH A LARGE 

COIN VIGNETTE

* 246	  
1925, Athens, Greece. Bond. Multi-
colored. Large center vignette of  a 
an Greek coin. Bottom border vi-
gnettes of  various Greek figures . 
Attached coupons. Stamp cancelled 
and very fine.                     $60 - up

ALPINE MONTAN  
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

* 247	  
1939, Linz.  Certificate for 100 Re-
ichsmark.  Black text with a light 
green background on white paper.  
Large mountain scene underprint in 
the center of  the certificate.  This 
Austrian mine likely produced iron 
or some other strategic war mate-
rial, and was issued in November 
1939, just two months after the war 
started with Germany and the Sovi-
et Union’s joint invasion of  Poland.  
Starting in 1933, with the official 
takeover of  the Germany govern-
ment by the Nazi party, Goring was 
in charge of  obtaining needed war 
materials for Germany; he did this 
so well that he reputedly one of  
the wealthiest men in the world.  In 
1939, Goring was appointed chair-
man of  the secret Council for the 
Defense of  the Reich.  Uncancelled 
and in extremely fine condition. 
		          $175 - up                  

A COLORFUL GREEK BOND FOR THE  
AMERICAN FILM CO.

* 244	  
1923, Maioy. Exceptional colors and design in this very colorful Greek 
bond with partial coupons attached below. Very colorful decorations 
evocative of  a theater, complete with a curtain and acting symbols. 
Litho. One stamp in middle, three revenue stamps. Fine. Nice for 
display.                                                                               $275 - up
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AMIANLES DE  
POSCHIAVO S.A.

* 248	  
1906, Poschiavo, Switzerland. Stock 
certificate for 100 francs. Orange/
Black. A wonderful panoramic view 
of  the Swiss Alps. Litho. Coupons 
at right. Uncancelled and Extremely 
Fine.                                  $80 - up

COMPANIA GENERAL 
DE TABACOS DE  

FILIPINAS

* 249	  
1881, Philippines. Accion de 500 
pesetas. Brown/Black. Superb ara-
besque border depicting women 
and children, a bare-breasted Fil-
ipina, shields, a map of  the Phil-
ippines, and a ship. Litho. Partial 
coupons at left. The company’s 
operations involved the cultiva-
tion, purchase, processing and sale 
of  tobacco and tobacco products 
in the Philippines. The Banque de 
Paris et des Pays-Bas was one of  the 
company’s founders, and there was 

considerable French capital in the 
company. This piece should not be 
confused with the modern reprints 
of  the same design but dating from 
the early 1980’s. Stamp cancelled 
and very fine.                     $60 - up

CITY OF BERLIN GOLD 
BOND

* 250	  
1928, Germany. $1000 Gold bond 
bearing 6%. Brown. Vignette of  
two allegorical females reclining on 
either side of  Berlin’s Seal at top 
center. Berlin city seal at bottom 
center. Brown underprint and or-
nate brown border. Partial coupons 
attached. Punch cancelled. Fine.   
		            $90 - up

BANCO TERRITORIAL 
DE CUBA

* 251	  
1911, Cuba. Stock certificate for 
one share. Green/Black. Engraved 
vignette of  a coat-of-arms and Cu-
ban flag flanked by a building and 
agricultural scene. Text printed in 
four languages, German, English, 
French and Spanish to facilitate 
an international stockholder base. 
Coupons attached. Uncancelled and 
Very Fine.                          $75 - up

ARGENTINA COMPANIA 
DOCKS DE TRANSITO 

* 253	  
1889, Buenos Aires, Argentina. 
Stock certificate for 100 shares of  
100 pesos. Blue\Black. Lovely pan-
oramic view of  the docks and ships 
at the Port of  La Plata. Litho. Won-
derful for display. Uncancelled and 
in Excellent condition.       $75 - up

GRANDS MAGASINS DE 
LA PLACE CLICHY S.A.

* 254	  
1928, Paris. Stock certificate. 
Brown/Blue/Red on light blue pa-
per. A highly decorative certificate 
depicting a large building at top and 
an interesting Moroccan street scene 
with camels, rugs and merchants. 
Coupons at right. Uncancelled and 
Very Fine.                          $75 - up

AN ITALIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY STOCK WITH 
OUTSTANDING ARTWORK OF A LANDSCAPE 

SCENE AND STATUE

* 252	  
1920, Boves, Italy. Stock certificate for 100 lira in the Societa Idro 
Elettrica Bovesana. This hydro-electric company was founded in 
1920 to provide electricity for the small town of  Boves, Italy, a small 
Italian village at the foot of  the mount Bisalta in the province of  
Cuneo. The beautiful landscape lithograph depicts the small town 
atmosphere with a mountainous background and a large statue in 
foreground. Nice coat-of-arms with flags at the lower center. A large 
size certificate measuring 16 ¾” x 14” which would display wonder-
fully. A superb combination of  art and financial history.    $600 - up
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COMPANIA NACIONAL 
DEL FERROCARRIL  
MINERAL DE PASCO

* 255	  
1872, Peru. $500 bond bearing 7% 
interest. Blue\Black. A sharply de-
tailed engraved vignette of  a steam 
locomotive crossing a bridge with 
cattle drinking below. A smaller vi-
gnette of  a miner at work at bot-
tom. Coupons at right. An excep-
tionally fine foreign railroad bond. 
Uncancelled and is Extremely Fine. 
		            $75 - up

GERMAN SAVINGS 
BANKS AND CLEARING 

ASSOCIATION 

* 256	  
1928, Germany. $1000 Gold Bond 
bearing 6 %. Orange. Vignette of  
an allegorical female at top center. 
Orange under print and ornate 
orange border. Slight tear at lower 
right. Partial coupons attached. 
Punch cancelled. Fine.       $90 - up

GERMAN SAVINGS 
BANKS AND CLEARING 

ASSOCIATION 

* 257	  
1926, Germany. $1000 Gold Bond 
bearing 7 %. Blue. Vignette of  an 
allegorical female at top center. Blue 
under print and ornate blue border. 
Revenue stamp. Partial coupons at-
tached. Punch cancelled. Very Fine.    	
		            $90 - up

PRUSSIAN ELECTRIC 
COMPANY

* 258	  
1928, Germany. £ 500 Bearer Bond 
bearing 6%. Green. Vignette of  
a dam at top center. Green un-
derprint and ornate green border. 
Partial coupons attached. Revenue 
stamp. Punch cancelled. Very Fine. 	
		            $90 - up 

PRUSSIAN ELECTRIC 
COMPANY

* 259	  
1929, Germany. $1000 Gold Bond 
bearing 6%. Green. Vignette of  
an allegorical female at top cen-
ter. Green underprint and ornate 
green border. Partial coupons at-
tached. Punch cancelled. Very Fine.  
		            $90 - up

CUBA NORTHERN  
RAILWAYS COMPANY

* 260	  
1927, Cuba. One thousand dollar 
bond bearing five and-a-half  per-
cent interest. Orange \ Black. Vi-
gnette of  a locomotive at top center 
flanked by vignettes of  cows pulling 
a cart and of  a train being loaded. 
Orange underprint. Partial coupons 
attached. Stamped on recto and ver-
so. Fine.                             $90 - up

INVESTORS OVERSEAS 
SERVICES

* 261	  
1972, Canada. Stock certificate for 
five shares. Maroon \ Black. Vi-
gnette of  allegorical female at top 
center. Certificate bears the printed 
signature of  the company’s noto-
rious founder. Bernie Cornfield.   
He ran Investors Overseas Services 
out of  Geneva, Switzerland (which 
was beyond regulators’ reach) and 
raised over $2.5 billion before the 
company imploded in 1970. During 
the subsequent fallout, Cornfield 
spent 11 months in a Swiss jail be-
fore fraud charges against him were 
dropped. Creditors seized his Bev-
erly Hills, California, estate where he 
partied with girlfriend Heidi Fleiss, 
better known as the “Hollywood 
Madam.” Cornfield was plotting 
a comeback from his Swiss castle 
before he died in 1995, following a 
stroke. Friends had to chip in to pay 
his medical bills. Partial coupons at-
tached. Very Fine.              $75 - up

PUERTO RICO LOAN OF 
1935

* 262	  
1936, Puerto Rico. One thousand 
dollar bond bearing three and one-
half  percent. Green \ Black. Vi-
gnette of  the Columbus Cross at 
left. Red underprint. Coupons at-
tached. Punch cancelled. Very Fine. 	
		          $250 - up 
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HELLENIQUE 
D’ELECTRICITE S.A.

* 263	  
1899, France. Stock certificate. 
Brown on tan paper. Male and fe-
male allegorical figures at right and 
left margins and across top of  cer-
tificate. Uncancelled and Extremely 
Fine.                                  $75 - up

CHEMINS DE FER  
ETHIOPIENS

* 264	  
1899, Ethiopia. Action de 500 
Francs. Brown with tan overprint. 
Large ornate vignette of  a camel 
caravan waiting for an approaching 
train. Litho. Ornate mosaic bor-
der containing a lion at top right. 
The company was formed to build 
railroad lines from the Red Sea at 
Djibouti to Entotto, to Kaffa and 
the White Nile. The enterprise 
quickly collapsed, and investors re-
ceived back only F10 of  the F500 
they paid per share. The certificate 
was designed by the Frenchman 
LOUIS-CHARLES BOMBLED 
(1862-1927), a painter and designer, 
well known for his military themes. 
One of  his most important mili-
tary paintings is in the museum at 
Leicester, England. Full coupons at 
right. Uncancelled and near Choice.  
		          $225 - up

BUDAPEST  
SANATORIUM

* 265	  
1904, Hungary. Black\Orange. 
Large vignette of  an angel of  mercy 
overlooking and comforting a lady 
laying in a bed with the sanitarium 
building in the background. Litho. 
Great topic. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                     $75 - up

COMPAGNIE DU PORT 
DE RIO DE JANEIRO

* 266	  
1912, Paris. Stock certificate for one 
share of  500 francs. Light green/
Red. Large vignette along the bot-
tom of  several ships docked at port, 
with a multi-vignetted border in-
cluding anchors at bottom right and 
left, light houses at center right and 
left and along the top a maritime 
scene. Litho. Scalloped edge at the 
top, coupons attached at bottom. 
Uncancelled and Choice.   $90 - up

AN EARLY X-RAY  
COMPANY

* 267	  
1926, Budapest, Hungary.  Stock 
certificate for 5 darab.  Purple. Large 

underprinting of  skeleton at left.  
Highly unsual topic! Uncancelled 
and Excellent. 	         $150 - up

REPUBLIC OF BOLIVIA 

* 269	  
1927, Bolivia. One thousand dol-
lar bond bearing seven percent in-
terest. Purple \ Black. Vignette of  
Bolivia’s national seal flanked by 
two allegorical figures at top center. 
Purple underprint and  border. Par-
tial coupons attached. Pen notation 
on verso. Soiling at folds. Archi-
val tape repair on coupons. Some 
pinholes. A rare variety. Very Fine.  
		          $100 - up

NATIONAL PANORAMA 
OF THE UNITED STATES

* 270	  
1867, France. Stock certificate for 
one share of  $100. Extraordinary, 
large vignette of  a spread-eagle at 
top. Litho. Coupons below. Text 
printed in both French and English. 
Issued to finance the Panorama in 
the building of  the United States 
at the Paris Exposition of  1867. 
The Paris Exposition of  1867 oc-
cupied an oval main building and 
many smaller structures. A choice 
World’s Fair related piece superbly 
vignetted. Uncancelled and fine.   
		          $250 - up

AN ORNATE FRENCH SHIPPING BOND  
 LA FLOTTE COMMERCIALE

* 268	  
1852, France. Bond bearing 5% interest. Black. A highly ornate cer-
tificate detailing female figures and shipping scenes. A smaller size 
certificate measuring 9 1/4” x 5 1/4”. Uncancelled and Extremely 
Fine.  					               $250 - up
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L’IKELEMBA

* 272	  
1898, Belgium. Likelemba. Multi-
colored. Large vignette of  a man 
and woman working with a train 
in the background. Top center vi-
gnette of  a crest. Imprinted vignette 
at center of  a plant. Attached cou-
pons. Uncancelled and extremely 
fine. 		          $100 - up

CREDIT FONCIER  
CUBAIN

* 273	  
1912, Cuba. Bond for 500 francs 
bearing 5% interest. Red/Black. 
Engraved vignette of  the Cuban 
coat-of-arms and flag flanked by 
seated female figures. Attached 
page of  coupons. Uncancelled and 
Fine. 		            $75 - up

WORLD WAR II CHINESE 
PATRIOTIC AVIATION

* 274	  
China. Bond. Blue. Center vignette 
of  a military airplane with a squad-
ron in the background. Popular 

with collectors due to the airplane 
vignette. These were issued in 1941 
to raise $50,000,000 to purchase 
planes for the Chinese national air 
force following the advice of  Claire 
Chennault. Uncancelled and ex-
tremely fine.                       $75 - up

 

COMPANY EL BANCO 
GARANTIZADOR DE  
VALORES - A RARE  

CHILEAN BANK BOND 
SPECIMEN

* 275	  
18—. Santiago, Chile. SPECIMEN 
Bond for 1000 pesos bearing 8%. 
Green\Black. A fine engraving of  
a seated liberty and lion flanked by 
a railroad and ship scene. Smaller 
vignette of  the bank building be-
low and a fine engraved vignette of  
the Chilean coast at left. Coupons 
at top and bottom. A few folds 
and extensive splits. Very Good. 
		          $175 - up

CHEMIN DE FER DE 
PARIS A SCEAUX S.A.

* 276	  
1852, France. Stock certificate. 
Black. Vignette of  train winding 
through countryside at top center 
and bottom center. A nice French 
railroad stock. Lightly pen cancelled 
and Fine.                          $150 - up

HIGHLY COLORFUL SOCIETE  
INTERNATIONALE DE LA  

PHOTOGRAPHIE DES COULEURS

* 271	  
1899, Paris France.  Stock certificate for 1 share. Multi-colored vi-
gnette designed by Lucien Metivet of  an angel appearing to the 
girl photographers.  Border vignettes of  the pioneers Niepce and 
Daguerre, and the arms of  Paris. This may be the first company 
formed for color photography; it’s certainly the earliest known to 
scripophily. Lucien Metivet (1863 - 1932) born in Paris was a fa-
mous painter, poster-artist and designer.  He studied at the Acad-
emie Julien with Gustave Boulanger and Jules-Joseph Lefebvre, 
then at the Atelier Cormon.  From 1889 to 1891 he participat-
ed in the Salon de la Societe des Artistes francais.  He illustrated 
books for the publishing houses of  Dentu, Plon, Ollendorf  and 
Flammarion, and designed sheet music for Enoch et Cie.  Me-
tivet also collaborated on the decoration of  the Taverne de Paris.  
 
“M. Lucien Metivet is a man of  fantasy with his pencil.  His stories 
are good, and are part of  a very clever journalism.  The commentar-
ies on the affairs of  the day which M. Metivet gives each week in 
the early pages of  ‘Rire’, his ‘bits and pieces’ in ‘Le Journal’ show a 
great suppleness of  spirit.  But they are poorly served by a drawing 
skill of  an amazing virtuosity, especially when he wishes to express 
himself  in grand satire, and reaches symbolic importance.” (Carco). 
A graphic classic! See Cover Photo.                                 $2,000 - up
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SUPERB ROMANIAN     
WAR BOND

* 279	  
1941, Romania. Bond. Peach/
Brown. Large top center vignette 
of  a soldier flanked by angels. Bot-
tom center vignette of  a battleship 
flanked by soldiers with a tank and 
artillery. Attached coupons. Uncan-
celled and extremely fine. $100 - up

COMPANIA GENERAL 
DE COCHES &  
AUTOMOVILES

* 280	  
1910. Barcelona, Spain. Stock cer-
tificate for 500 pesetas. Brown/
Green. Interesting vignette of  early 
automobiles and horse-drawn car-
riages. Litho. Coupons at right and 
bottom. Stamp cancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                      $80 - up

MANOA COMPANY

* 281	  
1885, Guyana and New York. 
$1000 gold bond bearing 7% inter-
est. Lovely engraved triple-vignette 
bond depicting a black field worker 
picking cotton, a busy ship deck and 
a cattle herder with cattle. Coupons 
at right. The company was granted 
a concession to cut wood in Barima, 
Guyana by the Venezuela Govern-
ment. Folds. Uncancelled and in ex-
cellent condition.             $125 - up

COMPAGNIE DES INSTALLATIONS MARITIMES DE BRUGES

* 277	  
1904, Belgium. Action Privilegiee de 500 Francs. 
Red/Pink/Blue/Brown/Tan/Yellow/Gold/Green/
Black. A truly outstanding and beautiful multi-
vignette certificate whose central vignette covering 
most of  the certificate is a large, aerial view of  the 
port of  Zeebrugge and the North Sea, high above 
which is a winged female standing on an anchor 
holding a torch; several views of  Zeebrugge with-
in the top border; Belgian coat-of-arms at top and 
bottom left. Litho. Zeebrugge has developed into 
an important port city because it is located on the 
North Sea, the busiest sea in the world, and because 
it is centrally located to most other North Sea ports. 
This company, which was founded in 1895 and op-
erates through a concession granted jointly by the 
Government of  Flanders and the city of  Zeebrugge, 
manages and operates port operations, and thus is 
roughly equivalent to the Port Authorities which 
exist in the U.S. Full coupons at right. A beautiful, 
multicolored piece, and always popular. Four  punch 
cancellations through the signatures, otherwise. 
Choice.                                                      $150 - up

JARDIN ZOOLOGICO E D’ACCLIMACAO EM  
PORTUGAL S.A.

* 278	  
1904, Lisbon, Portugal. Stock certificate. Black with gold overprint. 
Superb multi-vignetted border design depicting numerous animals. 
Among the most attractive and popular of  European zoo pieces. 
Large format. Designed by Carvalho. Uncancelled and choice.  
					               $350 - up
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ELANDS DRIFT  
DIAMOND ESTATES 

LIMITED

* 282	  
1903, South Africa.  Stock cer-
tificate for 25 shares.  Green/
Black.  Ornate border with a small 
diamond vignette at top center. 
Coupons below.  Incorporated un-
der the laws of  the Colony of  the 
Cape of  Good Hope. Scarce topic. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.  
		            $75 - up                      

HEILIG-MEYERS CO.

* 283	  
Virginia. Specimen stock certificate 
for huge furniture retailer with over 
1000 stores. Orange/Black. Great 
vignette of  a “Scottsman” at left 
border. Very fine.               $75 - up

HUNGARIAN WORLD 
WAR I VETERAN’S  

RELIEF BOND

* 284	  
1917, Budapest, Hungary. Orange\
Brown. Vignette of  an angelic ap-
pearing figure overlooking a soldier 
who has lost his leg as his family 
looks on in tears. Litho. An unusual 

vignette which can truly arouse 
sympathy for disabled veterans 
around the world. Uncancelled and 
Extremely Fine.                 $90 - up

KONVERSIONSKASSE 
FUE DEUTSCHE  

AUSLANDSSCHULDEN

* 285	  
1936, Germany. $100 bond bearing 
3% interest. Blue/Black. Vignette 
of  male and female workers at top 
center.                                $90 - up

L’EXPOSITION  
UNIVERSELLE ET  

PERMANENTE

* 286	  
1862, France. Stock certificate. 
Black. Ornate border of  cherubs 
and scene of  buildings surround-
ing certificate. Partial coupons be-
low. Uncancelled and very Fine. 
		            $75 - up

SOCIETE ANONYME DU 
STADE-VELODROME 

FLECHOIS

* 287	  
1923, La Fleche. Stock certificate. 
Blue on tan paper. Multi-vignetted 
of  various sporting activities in all 
four corners and small seal at top 
center. Extremely fine.     $125 - up

LOS PREVISORES DE LA 
CONSTRUCCION S.A.

* 288	  
1927, Spain. Stock certificate. A col-
orful and unique art work over the 
entire certificate depicting a large 
panoramic view of  the city of  Ma-
drid in various colors. Coupons be-
low. Very displayable. Uncancelled 
and Extremely Fine.         $125 - up

MAGYAR FOLYAM - ES 
TENGERHAJOZASI 

RESZVENYTARSASAG 
RESZVENY

* 289	  
1895, Budapest. Stock certificate. 
Blue on tan paper. Unique art work 

of  sailing vessels, man on barge and 
docks. A wonderful shipping stock 
for display. Stamp cancelled and 
Extremely Fine.                 $75 - up

PANORAMA DE LA  
BATAILLE DE 
 WATERLOO

* 290	  
1983. Brussels, Belgium. Stock cer-
tificate. Brown/Gold/Black. Pho-
tograph vignette of  the panorama 
building and mound at the battle of  
Waterloo memorial. Interesting 
topic. Uncancelled and Excellent. 	
		         $100 - up

RUSSIAN TOBACCO 
COMPANY

* 291	  
1915, England and Russia. Stock for 
1 shares of  1 pound sterling each. 
Blue/Black. Engraved vignette of  
a seated female figure adjacent to a 
tobacco field and bales. Printed by 
Waterlow & Sons, London. British 
revenue stamp at left and coupons 
at right. Uncancelled and in excel-
lent condition.                   $60 - up
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SOCIETE ANONYME 
D’EXPLOITATION DE 

PHU-QUOC

* 293	  
1927, Paris. Stock certificate. Pur-
ple/Orange. Unusual multi-vignett-
ed certificate depicting a map in 
the center of  the certificate, a large 
scene of  a countryside across bot-
tom of  certificate and two small vi-
gnettes in upper right and left cor-
ners.  Extremely Fine.        $90 - up

SOCIEDAD ANONIMA 
ESPANOLA DE AUTO-

MOVILES DARRACQ S.A.

* 294	  
1907, Spain. Brown on light tan 
paper. Vignette of  a building at 
lower center, machinery and factory 
at top. A nice spanish auto piece. 
Uncancelled and extremely fine.  
		            $90 - up

MINING

BOZEMAN COAL CO.

* 295	  
1902, Montana Territory. Stock cer-
tificate for one share. Black/White. 
Litho. Star punch cancelled. 		
		            $50 - up

C.O.D. CONSOLIDATED 
MINING COMPANY

* 296	  
1914, South Dakota. Stock certifi-
cate for one hundred shares. Black 
\ Brown with a wonderful multi-
colored underprint vignette of  a red 
diamond emitting luminous red and 
gold rays. Gold embossed seal. A 
beautiful Uncancelled certificate in 
Very Fine condition.          $50 - up

GOLDEN QUEEN  
MINING AND MILLING 

COMPANY

* 297	  
1895, Louisiana. Stock certificate 
for one thousand shares. Black with 
yellow underprint. Vignette of  an 
allegorical female at top center with 
vignettes of  miners at top left and 
right. Ornate black border. Pen can-
celled. Fine.                       $75 - up

CASCADE MOUNTAIN 
COAL COMPANY

* 298	  
1889, Washington Territory. Stock 
certificate for one share. Black/
White. Litho. Crayon and star punch 
cancellations.  	           $90 - up

GRANITE STATE GOLD 
AND SILVER MINING CO

* 299	  
1883, Connecticut. Stock certificate 
for two hundred shares. Black on 
yellow paper. Vignette of  miners 
at left edge. Uncancelled. Overall 
Fine.    		          $125 - up

GREAT REPUBLIC GOLD 
AND SILVER MINING 

COMPANY

* 300	  
1867, Virginia.  Bond for fifty 
pounds sterling bearing 7% interest.  
Green/black. Engraved vignette of  
an allegorical female and an eagle 
at top center. Engraved vignette of  
Queen Victoria at left and Abraham 
Lincoln at right. Smaller vignette of  
machinery at bottom center. Partial 
coupons attached. Usual folds. Very 
Fine.   		          $300 - up

SOCIETE ANONYME DES USINES DELIN

* 292	  
1898, Bruxelles. Stock certificate. Green on pink paper. Vignette of  
early motor car and bicyclists at bottom of  certificate and machinery 
in bottom right corner. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.   $150 - up
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CALAVERAS WATER & 
MINING COMPANY

* 303	  
1881, California. Stock certificate 
for 100 shares. Green/Black. Un-
cancelled and very fine.      $75 - up

TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
WATER COMPANY

* 304	  
1862, California. Stock certificate 
for 1 share. Black. Superb vignette 
of  a winding hillside sluice op-
eration with miners guiding ore 
through the sluices. This company 
provided necessary water source 
operations for the mining industry 
during Californiaís early mining 
boom. Cut cancelled at center with 
small tape closure on verso, all pa-
per intact. Extremely fine. Far bet-
ter condition than often seen for 
this certificate.  Extremely Fine.  
		          $125 - up

CHESHIRE MINING AND 
MANUFACTURING CO.

* 305	  
1865, Connecticut. Stock certifi-
cate for one hundred shares. Vi-
gnette of  factory at top center. 
Revenue stamp affixed. Very Fine.  
                                        $175 - up

CLE-ELUM COAL CO.

* 306	  
1894, Washington. Stock certificate 
for 15 shares. Peach/Black. Top 
center vignette of  miners working. 
Litho. Pen cancelled.          $60 - up

QUINCY MINING CO.

* 307	  
1854. Michigan. Stock certificate 
for 100 shares. Black on blue paper. 
Vignette at center of  train passing 
through countryside. Uncancelled. 
Very fine. 		           $80 - up

KANAWHA COAL CO.

* 308	  
1881,  West Virginia. $500 First 
Mortgage Bond bearing 6% inter-
est. Black with green overprint. 
Very nice vignette of  steam loco-
motive in front of  mine entrance 
at top center. Litho. Partial coupons 
at bottom. Scattered light browning 
along folds. Minor paper loss at a 
fold intersection. Punch cancelled 
and fine.      	           $90 - up

BIG SANDY RIVER CANNEL COAL MINING & 
OIL MANUFACTURING STOCK

* 301	  
1858, Virginia. Stock certificate for 10 shares. Top center and 
left border engraved vignettes of  miners working. Bottom 
center vignette of  a coal furnace. Very Fine.          $175 - up 

 

AN EARLY LOWER CALIFORNIA  
MINING STOCK

EL DORADO MINING CO

* 302	  
1851, Virginia. Stock certificate for fifty shares. Blue. Vignette of  a 
locomotive at top center. Some toning and ink fading. An extremely 
early California Mining stock. The company operated in lower Cali-
fornia and Mexico. Overall Good.   Dampstaining.            $500 - up
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ROSSITER MINING CO.

* 309	  
1852, Pennsylvania. Top center vi-
gnette of  the State seal of  Penn-
sylvania. Stock certificate for 100 
shares. Uncancelled and excellent. 	
		          $125 - up

ROUND MOUNTAIN 
 LEHIGH MINING & 

MILLING

* 310	  
1907, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for five hundred shares. Black with 
gold underprint. Vignette of  large 
factory at top center. Circular vi-
gnettes of  miners at upper left and 
upper right. Uncancelled. Very Fine. 
		            $75 - up

FRANK AUGUSTUS 
MINING INVESTMENT 

COMPANY

* 311	  
1907, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for 500 Shares. Vignette of  min-
ers shown in the tunnel working. 
Brown/Black. Issued to Walter 
Irving, Signed by Frank Augustus.  
Light crease, fold marks, Uncan-
celled, Very Fine.               $75 - up 

SAN DOMINGO GOLD 
MINING STOCK

* 312	  
1899, California.  Mining stock cer-
tificate for 10 shares.  Black/White.  
Lower left corner engraved vignette 
of  miners working.  Pen cancelled 
and very fine.  A nice California re-
lated mining stock.             $90 - up

FEEDER DAM COAL CO.

* 313	  
1868, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for 200 shares. Black. Top center 
vignette of  State of  Pennsylvania 
Seal. Vignette of  miners working 
the mine at left. Litho. Attached 
twenty five-cent George Washing-
ton revenue stamp at bottom left. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine. 	
		           $100- up

LONG RUN COAL & 
IRON CO.

* 314	  
1886, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for 4 shares. Gray/Black. Vignette 
at top center of  miners at work and 
female allegorical figure at lower 
right. Stamp and punch cancelled. 
Very fine.                           $75 - up

THE MUTUAL GOLD 
MINES COMPANY

* 316	  
1894, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for one share. Black with gold bor-
der. Uncancelled and Very Fine. 
		            $90 - up

MAINE TIN MINING CO.

* 317	  
1880, Maine. Stock certificate for 
seventy shares. Black \ White. Vi-
gnette of  Maine’s state seal at lower 
right. Ornate border. Uncancelled. 
Very Fine.                          $90 - up

NORTH WESTERN  
MINING AND  

EXCHANGE COMPANY

* 318	  
1884, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for 1 share. Black. Vignette of  
a steam locomotive leaving coal 
mine. Litho. Lightly pen cancelled 
and extremely fine.           $100 - up

GOLCONCDA EXTENSION 
GOLD MINING COMPANY

* 319	  
1903, Oregon. Stock certificate for 
200 shares. Black/Blue. Panoramic 
mountain scene flanked by two vi-
gnettes of  miners at work. Litho. 
Pen cancelled and Extremely Fine.  
		           $60 – up

ORIGINAL BULLFROG MINES SYNDICATE

* 315	  
1908, Arizona. Stock certificate for one thousand shares. Green \ 
Black. Vignette of  a bullfrog at center. Ornate green border. Uncan-
celled and Very Fine.   			             $400 - up
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JOHN DALY AND R.C. 
CHAMBERS

* 321	  
1887, Utah Territory. Stock certifi-
cate for one hundred shares. Black 
with Gold print company name. 
Small vignette of  miners at top cen-
ter. Issued to and signed on verso 
by JOHN J. DALY, prominent 
miner in Utah and founder of  the 
Daly Mining Company. Also Signed 
as president by R.C. CHAMBERS, 
miner and superintendent of  the 
Ontario Silver Mining Company. 
Both Chambers and Daly played a 
central role in the history of  Park 
City, Utah, the site of  one of  the 
most prominent mining camps in 
the world. Stamp cancelled and 
Fine.     		          $250 - up

THE ATLANTA MINING 
COMPANY

* 322	  
 1878, San Francisco. Stock certifi-
cate for one hundred shares. Black 
\ White. Vignette of  Atlas at center. 
Uncancelled. Fine.           $125 - up

THE ALMA GOLD  
MINING COMPANY

* 323	  
1896, Arizona. Stock certificate for 
one thousand shares. Black \ White 
with green underprint. Vignette of  
an eagle at top center. Uncancelled. 
A rare certificate in Very Fine con-
dition. 		            $80 - up

CONSOLIDATED  
CARIBOO HYDRAULIC 

MINING COMPANY

* 324	  
1898. Canada. Stock certificate for 
500 shares. Black. Interesting vi-
gnette of  a hydraulic mining opera-
tion at center. Litho. A scarce, Cari-
boo mining stock. Uncancelled and 
Very Fine.                        $125 - up

STORMONT MINING 
COMPANY OF UTAH

* 325	  
1885, Salt Lake City, Utah. Stock 
certificate for 100 shares. Green. 
Vignette of  two child allegorical fig-
ures fighting using coins as shields. 
		          $125 - up

THE GIANT-CAMERA 
GOLD MINING AND 

MILLING CO

* 326	  
1894, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for five hundred shares. Black with 
green underprint. Vignette of  min-
ers at top center. Uncancelled. Very 
Fine.                                $100 - up

YELLOW JACKET GOLD 
& SILVER MINING CO.

* 327	  
1898, Nevada. Stock certificate for 
on hundred shares. Black on yel-
low paper. Vignette of  a Native 
American riding a horse at top left. 
Revenue stamp affixed. Stamp and 
Punch cancelled. Fine.       $90 - up

PHILADELPHIA 
SEARCHLIGHT GOLD 
AND COPPER MINING 

COMPANY

* 328	  
1907, Arizona. Stock certificate for 
one hundred shares. Green / Black. 
Vignette of  miners at top center. 
Vignette of  an eagle at bottom cen-
ter. Ornate green border and green 
underprint. Blind embossed com-
pany seal. Uncancelled and Fine.  
		            $90 - up 

THE FORTUNA GOLD 
MINING COMPANY

* 329	  
1899, Maine. Stock certificate for 
one hundred shares. Green \ Black. 
Vignette of  an eagle at top left. 
Green underprint and border. Un-
cancelled and Very Fine. $90 - up 

  
 

PHILADELPHIA AND CALIFORNIA MINING 
COMPANY

* 320	  
1852, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for two hundred shares. Black. 
Primitive vignette of  miners working at top center. Vignette of   dog 
guarding safe at bottom center Ornate black border. Center fold rein-
forced. Slight paper loss at lower right and upper left corner. Overall 
Very Good.   				              $500 - up
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THE DAVID WARD 
 YUKON ALASKA GOLD 

MINING CO.

* 330	  
1898, Arizona. Stock certificate 
for ten shares. Black \ Brown. Vi-
gnette of  miners at top center. 
Brown underprint. Underprint vi-
gnette of  miners at bottom center. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.  
		          $250 - up

THE COLORADO MINE 
DEVELOPING COMPANY

* 331	  
1880, Colorado. Stock certificate for 
one share. Black \ White. Wonder-
ful cross-section vignette of  miners 
at work at top center. A choice cer-
tificate with a wonderful vignette. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine. 	
		          $125 - up

YELLOW HORSE  
MANHATTAN MINING 

COMPANY

* 332	  
1906, Nevada. Stock certificate for 
five hundred shares. Vignette of  an 
eagle at top left. Gold underprint of  
a horse. Green verso. Uncancelled. 
Very Fine.   	           $75 - up

UNITED STATES  
TUNNEL, MINING, 

MILLING, DRAINAGE 
AND TRANSPORTATION 

COMPANY

* 334	  
1899, New York. Stock certificate 
for twenty shares. Green/Black. 
Fine photographic vignette of  a 
small mining town in a mountain-
ous region. Litho. Coupons below. 
Printed in both English and French. 
This company appears to have done 
just about everything related to the 
mining process. Scarce. Uncancelled 
and very fine.                     $75 - up

THE SUTRO TUNNEL 
COMPANY - A 
19th CENTURY  

ENGINEERING MARVEL

* 335	  
1886, California. Stock certificate 
for ten shares. Blue\Black. En-
graved vignette at top center of  a 
seated Indian warrior overlooking 
mining operations, boats and trains; 
smaller vignette of  miners at work 
below. Adolph Sutro (1830 - 1898), 
a mining Engineer and eventually 
mayor of  San Francisco formed the 
Sutro Tunnel Company to con-
struct a tunnel which would provide 
ventilation, drainage and an easy 
means of  transporting men and 
materials to and from the mines in 
the region of  the Comstock Lode. 
The Sutro Tunnel was one of  the 
19th century’s engineering marvels. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.  
		          $150 - up

THE GOLD VALLEY 
PLACER MINING CO.

* 336	  
1897, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for fifteen thousand shares. Black 
\ White with Gold underprint and 
gold embossed company seal. Styl-
ized Colorado state seal at center. 
Pen cancelled and Fine.    $175 - up

DILLSBURG COPPER, 
LEAD AND IRON CO.

* 337	  
18--, Pennsylvania. Unissued stock 
certificate. Black \ White. Vignette 
of  miners at top center. Vignettes 
of  train traveling through wooded 
landscape at bottom left and of  
basket at lower right. Ornate bor-
der. Very Fine.                   $40 - up

LIBERTY MINING CO.

* 338	  
1852, Virginia. Stock certificate for 
5 shares. Blue on white paper. Un-
cancelled. Very fine.         $125 - up

 

SEWARD PENINSULA MINING COMPANY

* 333	  
1905, South Dakota. Stock certificate for two hundred shares. Green 
/ Black. Vignettes, “The Old Way” and “The New Way” at upper 
left and right, both depicting mining methods. Gold image of  Alas-
ka’s largest nugget at to center. Green underprint. Usual folds. Fine.  
					               $400 - up
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WILLIAMS COAL 
 CO. OF KANAWHA

* 342	  
1881, West Virginia. $500 bond 
bearing 6% interest. Black with 
green overprint. Vignette of  train at 
top center.                         $90 - up

THE OXFORD GOLD 
MINING COMPANY

* 343	  
1891, Nova Scotia. Stock certifi-
cate for five hundred shares. Black.  
Vignette of  miners at top center. 
Smaller vignette of  a lion’s head at 
bottom center. Ornate border. Un-
cancelled and Fine.          $125 - up

THE MONO-BALTIC 
MINING AND SMELTING 

COMPANY

* 344	  
1909, Colorado. One hundred dol-
lar bond bearing six percent interest. 
Blue \ Black.. Vignette of  miners at 
top center. Blue underprint. Partial 
coupons attached. Uncancelled and 
Very Fine.                          $90 - up

CABIN CREEK  
KANAWHA COAL CO.

* 345	  
1881, West Virginia. Five hundred 
dollar bond bearing six percent in-
terest. Black with green underprint. 
Very nice vignette of  steam loco-
motive in front of  mine entrance at 
top center. Litho. Punch cancelled. 
Very Fine.                          $90 - up

QUEENS HEAD MINING AND MILLING CO.

* 339	  
1912, Washington. Stock certificate for 2250 shares. Black. Gold 
Vignette of  Queen Victoria and a lion at upper left. Ornate bor-
ders. Gold underprint. Gold company seal at lower left.  Very Fine. 
					               $300 - up

THE NEW ENGLAND AND COLORADO  
MINING AND SMELTING COMPANY

* 341	  
1883, Colorado. Stock certificate for eight shares. Black with yellow 
underprint. Vignette of  the smelting and refining works at top center. 
Uncancelled. Very Fine.                                                      $250 - up

A SCARCE SUTRO TUNNEL COMPANY STOCK 
SIGNED BY ADOLPH SUTRO

* 340
1868, Nevada. Stock certificate for 30 shares. Black. Nice woodcut 
vignette of  a miner holding a pick at upper left. Litho. Attached adhe-
sive at lower left. Signed as president of  the company by ADOLPH 
SUTRO. (1830-1898). Mining engineer.  Sutro formed the Sutro 
Tunnel Company which constructed a tunnel to provide ventilation, 
drainage and an easy means of  transporting men and materials to 
and from the mines in the region of  the Comstock Lode.  Retiring to 
San Francisco in 1879, he became active in civic and business affairs, 
and was elected mayor in 1894.  Always interested in the history and 
science of  printing, he amassed a collection of  over 200,000 volumes 
on this subject, much of  which now forms a part of  the San Fran-
cisco Public Library. A scarce certificate of  this, one of  the centuries’ 
most important engineering projects signed by Sutro. Some light ton-
ing along edges from a previous mounting. Pen canceled and Fine.                                	
					            $1,750 - up
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THE NEW GRANADA 
MINERAL LAND CO.

* 346	  
1845, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for one thousand shares. Black 
\ White. Split at center, top edge of  
which is repaired with tape. Paper 
loss at corners. Uncancelled. Over-
all Very Good.  	         $200 - up

TOMBSTONE  
CONSOLIDATED MINES 

COMPANY, LTD.

* 347	  
1902, Arizona.  $50 bond bearing 
6% interest.  Brown/Black with at-
tached embossed gold seal. Oversize 
certificate with coupons attached. 
Litho. Uncancelled and extremely fi
ne.                                   $125 - up

MAZEPPA GOLD MINING 
COMPANY

* 348	  
1905, California. Stock certificate 
for one thousand five hundred 
shares. Black with green underprint. 
Vignette of  miners at center. Un-
cancelled and Very Fine.  $100 - up

WASHINGTON GOLD 
FIELDS EXPLORATION 

COMPANY

* 351	  
1897, Washington. Stock certificate 
for one hundred shares. Black \ 
Red. Vignette of  miners at upper 
left. Ornate black border Slight sep-
aration at folds. Uncancelled. Over-
all Very Good.                 $100 - up

THOMASTON COAL & 
MINERAL COMPANY

* 352	  
1832, Massachusetts. Stock certifi-
cate for 46 shares with No’s 46 to 
92 Inclusive. Black.          $100 - up

CALIFORNIA DREDGING 
AND MINING COMPANY 

* 353	  
1879, California. Partially Printed 
Stock certificate for one hundred 
shares. Gold with green underprint. 
Small vignette of  a miner at left. 
Accomplished by and signed as sec-
retary and on verso by C.E. BUCK-
INGHAM. This item has been en-
capsulated and is accompanied by a 
PASS-CO SECURITIES PASS. AU
.                                       $150 - up

THE NEW GRANADA MINERAL LAND CO.

* 349	  
1858. Philadelphia.  Certificate for 100 shares.  Black on white paper.  
Four very attractive and engraved  vignettes: at top center, a lumber-
jack proudly standing by a felled log; at right, miners working below 
ground and workers above ground pulling buckets to the surface; at 
left, a young woman; at lower left,  a Native American drawing back a 
bow.  Uncancelled. Despite some slight toning the certificate remains 
in Very Fine condition with stunning engravings.  	           $350 - up

MOUNT ALPINE GOLD  
COMPANY OF COLORADO

* 350	  
1893, New York. Stock certificate for two hundred shares. Black \ 
White. Ornate border. Revenue stamp affixed at right. Usual folds. 
Upper left corner missing. Overall Very Good.                  $250 - up
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MISCELLANEOUS

THOMPSON BROTHERS 
LUMBER CO.

* 354	  
1909. Texas. Stock certificate for 
100 shares. Colorful piece with 
trees on either side. Pinecones on 
a branch at top and logs across the 
bottom. Very fine.            $125 - up

 TOWN OF WEST 
 HOBOKEN STREET 

 IMPROVEMENT BOND

* 355	  
1888, New Jersey. $1000 bond 
bearing 5% interest. Pink/Black. 
Vignette of  state seal at top center. 
Cut cancellation.              $100 - up

1861, LOAN OF THE CITY 
OF PHILADELPHIA 

 WATER LOAN BOND

* 356	  
1861. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 
City of  Philadelphia Water Loan 
6% bond in the amount of  $1,000. 
Engraved multi-vignette  certificate. 
Punch, pen and stamp cancelled. 
Fine.                                  $75 - up

AMERICAN EXPRESS 
INTERNATIONAL FUND 

SPECIMEN

* 358	  
Specimen. 1940, New York. One 
thousand dollar bond bearing 2.4 
percent interest. Orange \ Black. 
Vignette of  two allegorical male 
figures on either side of  a circular 
vignette of  steelworkers at top cen-
ter. Orange underprint. Specimen 
stamp and punch cancellations at 
signature lines and on coupons. Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $300 - up

BIRTH OF A RACE  
PHOTOPLAY CORP.

* 359	  
This company was organized to 
produce an educational screen pro-
duction for the betterment of  the 
colored race. The company pro-
duced a docu-drama entitled “Birth 
of  a Race” in 1918, Delaware. A 
nice black history related certificate. 
Uncancelled and Fine. Brown/
Black/White. Stock certificate for 
10 shares. Vignette at top center.  
		          $200 - up

AN EXTREMELY RARE SPECIMEN FOR SCRIP 
PURCHASE OF THE 1895 UNITED STATES  

GOVERNMENT LOAN WHICH AVERTED A  
REPEAT OF THE GOLD CRISIS WHICH 
BROUGHT ABOUT THE PANIC OF 1893

* 357	  
February 1, 1895. England. Light mustard. The $100 bond was “Pay-
able both Principal and Interest in the United States. One Half  of  This 
Loan is Reserved For Issue In America…The bearer, having paid the 
sum of  five pounds in accordance with the terms of  the Prospectus 
of  the 19th February, 1895, will , on payment of  the remaining In-
stallments, amounting to Seventeen Pounds Fourteen Shillings, at the 
periods specified, be entitled to receive in exchange for this Scrip a 
Definitive bond for One Hundred Dollars, when ready for delivery.”   
 
The installments were to be paid to the government’s agent, N. M. 
Rothschild & Sons in London. This bond issue was completed in or-
der to avert a gold panic similar to what had brought about the Panic 
of  1893 amid fears of  currency depreciation. N. M. Rothschild & 
Sons along with J. S. Morgan & Company contracted to sell the loan. 
An important example of  a bond issued to fund the U.S. government 
during a period financial uncertainty.  This bond was one of  four 
which surfaced in the following denominations: $100, $500, $1,000 
and $5,000. Excellent condition.                                      $1,200 - up
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ANHEUSER-BUSCH 
COMPANIES, INC.

* 360	  
1988. Specimen stock certificate. 
Green/Black. Vignette of  Adol-
phus Busch on left side. A beau-
tiful certificate. Extremely fine.  
		          $100 - up

ANTIOCH COLLEGE

* 361	  
1858, Ohio.  A $500 bond bearing 
7% interest.  Black on thin paper 
with complete coupons at bottom.  
Gorgeous top center vignette de-
picting train passing by the college 
campus.  Litho. Coupons at bot-
tom. This bond is one of  only 100 
issued and represents a rather un-
commonly seen topic in stocks and 
bonds. Uncancelled and extremely f
ine.                                  $100 - up                               

CITY OF BALTIMORE

* 362	  
1886, Maryland. $2500 bond bear-
ing 6% interest. Black. Vignette 
of  a statue at upper center. Lightly 
punch cancelled. Extremely fine.  
		          $100 - up

BOND OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA

* 363	  
1867, Nevada.  One thousand dol-
lar bond bearing fifteen percent 
interest.  Green/Black with green 
overprint and silver seal.  Vignette 
of  Indians overlooking farm with 
horses and wagon in foreground. 
Smaller vignette of  miners at low-
er right. Large silver foil company 
seal at lower left. A choice western 
bond. Punch and pen cancelled. 
Uneven lower edge. Overall Very 
 Good.                             $200 - up

SAN ANTONIO  
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS 

LAND CO.

* 364	  
1892, Colorado.  $500 gold mort-
gage bond bearing 7%. Brown/
Black. Vignette of  state capitol 
building at center. Litho. Coupons 
attached. Uncancelled and extreme-
ly fine.  	                         $150 - up

NATIONAL AVENUE 
COMPANY

* 365	  
188-, Ohio. UNISSUED stock cer-
tificate. Brown. Outstanding multi-
vignette certificate depicting eagle 
at top right; boat in river at top left; 
elegant horse drawn passenger car-
riage at top center; harness racing 
scene at bottom center. Litho. Just a 
great piece! Very light browning 
along extreme edges affecting noth-
ing otherwise, near Choice.  
		            $40 - up              

GREAT WHITE SPIRIT 
COMPANY

* 366	  
1895, Massachusetts & New Jer-
sey. one thousand bond bearing six 
percent interest. Green. Vignette 
of  a locomotive passing by a busy 
harbor and a factory building at top 
center. Green underprint. Coupons 
attached. 

Incorporated in 1894, the Boston-
based Great White Spirit Company  
produced, purchased and sold a 
wide variety of  spirits and liquors. 
After operating for only four years, 
the Company was declared insol-
vent in 1897. 

Usual folds. Extremely Fine.  
		            $90 - up

STATE OF NEW YORK, 
COUNTY OF  

RICHMOND, VILLAGE 
OF EDGEWATER  

BOND

* 367	  
1867, New York. One hundred 
dollar bond bearing seven percent 
interest. Black with red underprint. 
Vignette of  an ocean-steamer at 
top center. Smaller vignettes of  al-
legorical females at bottom left and 
bottom center. Stamp and punch 
cancelled. The village of  Edgewater 
on Staten Island no longer exists. 
It was incorporated in 1866 and 
included Stapleton, Clifton and the 
portion of  Tompkinsville that lies 
west of  what is now Victory Bou-
levard.     		         $125 - up

JOSTENS, INC.

* 368	  
Minnesota. Specimen stock certifi-
cate. Red/Black. Jostens, Inc. is best 
known as a manufacturer of  high-
quality class rings for high school 
and college students. Since 1960 the 
company also has produced spe-
cially commissioned rings for con-
testants in the World Series, the Su-
per Bowl, the NBA Championship, 
and the NHL Stanley Cup. Despite 
such high-profile coups, however, it 
is the Jostens $638.8 million school 
products segment that provides the 
lion’s share of  revenues.  Excellent. 	
		            $75 - up
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COUNTY OF HARRISON, 
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

* 370	  
1887. Mississippi. $100 bond bear-
ing 6% interest. Black with red 
overlay. Vignette of  train scene at 
top center. Stamp cancelled and 
very fine.                          $100 - up

NEW BRUNSWICK  
IMPROVEMENT BOND

* 371	  
1877, New Jersey.  $1000 improve-
ment bond bearing 7% interest.  
Black/White with blue underprint. 
Embossed red seal. Vignette of  
state seal at top center. Ornate bor-
der.                                    $90 - up

BOSTON WATER SCRIP

* 372	  
185-, Massachusetts. Unissued 
one thousand dollar Bond.  Black. 
Multi-vignette bond depicting a 
female figure seated by a waterfall 
flanked by Indians and sailing ships 
in a harbor. Other female figures 
at either side. Coupons attached at 
bottom. Punch cancellation at sig-
nature line. Some slight toning and 
edge splits at folds and coupons. A 
highly attractive, early bond. Over-
all Fine.              	           $90 - up

STATE OF NEW YORK

* 373	  
1866, New York. Green/Black/
White. $1000 bond bearing 7% in-
terest. Multi-vignetted of  allegori-
cal figures at top and bottom center 
and top right and left. Coupons at-
tached at bottom. Cut cancelled. 	
		            $90 - up

STATE OF NEW YORK 
CANAL BOND

* 374	  
1903, New York.  A $2,000 bond 
bearing 3% interest.  Black with red 

underprinting.  Top center vignette 
of  two allegorical women flanking a 
canal scene of  a horse drawn barge 
being brought through a canal lock. 
Punch and stamp cancelled and ex-
cellent.                               $75 - up                      

EXTREMELY RARE 
SWIFT AND COMPANY 

BOND

* 375	  
1914, Illinois. Specimen. One thou-
sand dollar bond bearing five per-
cent. Red \Black. Vignette of  Swift 
and Company’s Chicago plant at top 
center. Red Underprint. Coupons 
attached. Punch cancellations at 
signature lines. Very Fine. A rarely 
encountered variety.         $250 - up

EXTREMELY RARE 
SWIFT AND COMPANY 

BOND

* 376	  
19--, Illinois. Specimen. Ten thou-
sand dollar bond bearing five per-
cent. Brown \ Black. Vignette of  a 
Swift and Company’s Chicago plant 
at top center. Brown underprint. 
Punch cancellations at signature 
lines. Slight separation at folds. 
Overall Fine. An extremely rare va-
riety.                                 $250 - up

ADAMS EXPRESS CO.

* 369	  
1920’s-1930’s. TWO SPECIMENS with the engraved vignette proof  
(one blue and one red). Includes Three green border proofs; com-
mons stock less than 100 shares, preferred stock less than 100 shares, 
preferred stock 100 shares. The Adams Express Company had its 
beginnings in 1840, when a young entrepreneur, Alvin Adams, recog-
nized the need for the safe transportation of  securities, documents, 
and parcels between the financial centers of  Boston and New York. 
The operation was incorporated in 1854 and rapidly expanded across 
the country. It soon became one of  the three principal express com-
panies in the United States, the others being Wells, Fargo & Co. and 
American Express. Adams Express played a significant role in the 
Civil War and acted as the paymaster for both the Union and Con-
federate armies until, in response to complaints about this, it set up 
a separate company, Southern Express, to handle the payments to 
Southern troops. In addition, at least one slave was shipped north 
to Philadelphia in a box in order for his master to free him. By the 
1880s, the Company had nearly 8,000 employees, was operating over 
20,000 miles of  railroad track. Very interesting group and rare to see 
together.   				              $400 - up
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FARMERS’ UNION OF 
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

* 377	  
1885, California.  Stock certificate 
for 1 share.  Black.  Vignette at up-
per center of  a man with a small 
herd of  livestock and a traveling 
train in the background, as well as a 
young woman picking grapes along 
the left margin.  Presumably an ag-
ricultural co-operative.  Litho.  Pen 
cancelled and fine.             $80 - up

CAMDEN LAND CO.

* 378	  
1901, Maine. Stock certificate for 
100 shares. Brown/Black. Vignette 
of  panoramic view of  sailing ves-
sel approaching town at top center 
and state seal at bottom center. Rev-
enue stamps at upper right corner. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.  
		           $80 - up

CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF BALTIMORE 

BOND

* 379	  
1887, Baltimore. Bond for $200. 
Black. Top center vignette of  a 
monument. Stamp and pen can-
celled. Fine.                      $100 - up

MONTGOMERY WARD & 
CO., INCORPORATED

* 381	  
New York. Specimen stock certifi-
cate. Brown/Black. Montgomery 
Ward (later known as Wards) is an 
online retailer that is somewhat 
connected to the former American 
department store chain, founded 
as the world’s first mail order busi-
ness in 1872 by Aaron Montgomery 
Ward. At its height, it was one of  
the largest retailers in the United 
States, but declining sales in the 
late 20th century forced the original 
Montgomery Ward to close all of  its 

retail stores and catalog operations 
by early 2001.A beautiful certificate. 
Extremely fine.                  $75 - up

MILLERSBURG 
 AGRICULTURAL WORKS

* 382	  
1883, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for one share.  Black. Vignette of  
Pennsylvania’s state seal flanked by 
a variety of  farming and shipping 
items at top center. Small vignette 
of  a cart at bottom center. Uncan-
celled. Fine.                       $90 - up 

MOORE’S SOUTHERN 
BUSINESS UNIVERSITY

* 383	  
1884, Georgia. Black. Left side vi-
gnette of  the state seal of  Georgia. 
“This certificate for $40.00 for 3 
mos. Business Course is herby con-
stituted a Member of  this Institu-
tion, and is entitled to thorough 
Instruction in Book Keeping in all 
Department, Business Penman-
ship, Commercial Calculation, Busi-
ness Correspondence, Partnership 
Settlements, Commercial Law, Lec-
tures, etc, etc. Limit 3 mos Actual 
Attendance...” Ornate border. Un-
cancelled and fine.           $100 - up

 

DICK AND BROTHERS 
QUINCY BREWERY CO.

* 384	  
1912, Illinois. Stock certificate for 
two shares. Black \ White. Vignette 
of  the brewery at top center. Per-
foration cancellation. Usual Folds. 
A rare variety in Fine condition.  
 
The Dick and Brothers Quincy 
Brewery, was founded in 1857 by 
Matthew, John and Jacob Dick and 
went on to become one of  the larg-
est breweries in the United states, 
surpassing even Anheuser-Busch 
in the early 20th century. Ulti-
mately, Prohibition and the effects 
of  WWII caused the brewery to be 
auctioned off  under bankruptcy in 
1951.    	                         $175 - up

BOYLSTON MARKET ASSOCIATION

* 380	  
1863, np. Stock certificate for one share. Black. Vignette on left side 
of  city scene. Brown revenue stamp at right. Boylston Market Associa-
tion. The association was formed in 1808 as the “South Market Association”, 
as its goal was to build a market in the southern section of  Boston. When 
incorporated in 1809, its name was changed to “Boylston Market Associa-
tion”, at the direction of  its first President, John Quincy Adams. It was named 
after Ward Nicholas Boylston, Adam’s second cousin. Boylston also donated 
the clock which was used in the market’s tower. Eventually, a number of  
land marks were named after the marketing, including Boylston Street, where 
the market was located (at the intersection with Washington). So why would 
Adam’s name the Market after a second cousin? We can’t know for sure but its 
interesting to note that Boylston had made a major contribution to Harvard 
College (over $23000) under the condition that Adams to made a Professor 
there. The building was designed by Charles Bullfinch and construction began 
in May 1809. The opened for business in 1810. The total construction cost 
was $20,000.        Punch cancelled along bottom. Very fine.  $450 - up
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EDISON WOOD  
PRODUCTS, INC.

* 385	  
1930, New Jersey. Stock certificate 
for four shares issued to Thomas A. 
Edison Incorporated. Blue \ Black. 
Vignette of  New Jersey state flag 
at top center. Ornate blue border. 
Revenue stamp on verso. Punch 
cancelled. Very Fine.        $250 - up

NIMSON FORGE & AXLE 
COMPANY

* 386	  
1874, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for 20 shares. Black. Large vi-
gnette of  the Nimson Forge & Axle 
Works facility at top center. Uncan-
celled and very fine.           $75 - up

MERCHANTS UNION 
EXPRESS CO

* 387	  
1868, New York. Stock certificate 
for one hundred shares. Black with 
green underprint. Vignette of  Ex-
press wagon at top center. Smaller 
vignette of  a two hands clasped in 
friendship at bottom center. Uncan-
celled. Fine.                      $125 - up

PHILIP MORRIS  
COMPANIES INC.

* 390	  
New York. Philip Morris Compa-
nies Inc. Specimen stock certificate. 
Philip Morris Companies Inc is 
one of  the biggest world tobacco, 
food and beverage corporations.  
On January 27, 2003, Philip Morris 
Companies Inc. changed its name 
to Altria Group, Inc. Even under 
this new name, Altria continues to 
own 100% of  Philip Morris USA. 
Some view this name change as an 
effort by Altria to deemphasize its 
historical association with tobacco 
products.  Excellent.          $75 - up

LOUISIANA ELECTRIC 
LIGHT COMPANY

* 391	  
1892, Louisiana. $1,000 First Mort-
gage bond bearing 6% interest. 
Green/Black with a Wonderful 
green overprint of  an early light 
bulb at center. Superbly engraved 
multi-vignette bond depicting mer-
cury and bolts of  electricity above 
the globe at top center, flanked by 
allegorical figures; smaller female 
figure at bottom also holding light-
ning bolts; ornate border. Partial 
coupons at right. Uncancelled and 
extremely fine.      	         $100 - up

KENTUCKY FUEL COMPANY STOCK

* 388	  
1890, Maine. Stock certificate for 150 shares. Brown/Black. Left vi-
gnette of  girl trying to keep warm in front of  a fire. A highly unusual 
vignette. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.                         $225 - up

4 STOCKS & BONDS OF COLUMBIAN 
 BANKNOTE COMPANY

* 389	  
A nice group of  four different varieties of  stocks and bonds from 
the Columbian Bank Note Company consisting of  a Stock certifi-
cate dated 1905, Stock certificate dated 1915, Stock certificate dated 
1934 and a bond dated 1909. The Columbian Banknote Company 
was formed following the takeover of  Western Bank Note Company 
by American Bank Note Company in 1904. The Western’s former 
president, C. C. Cheney organized the new Columbian Bank Note 
Company in Chicago. The consolidated with Security Bank Note 
Company in 1957 thereafter being known as the Security- Columbian 
Bank Note Company. A fine variety collection from this well-known 
company.                                                                            $250 - up
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MIAMI EXTENSION  
CANAL STOCK

* 393	  
1843. Ohio. $100 bond bearing 6% 
interest. Black. Multi vignetted of  
allegorical figures at top center, and 
lady top and bottom right and scene 
middle right. Cut cancelled. Ex-
tremely fine.            $150 - up 
		          

MIAMI VALLEY  
COLLEGE 

* 394	  
1875, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 8 

shares.  Black on white paper.  Top 
center vignette of  a hand filling an 
oil lamp, which is sitting on a text-
book.  Uncancelled and very fine. 
		            $75 - up

SACRAMENTO VALLEY 
COLONY CO. 

* 395	  
1923, California. $1000 bond bear-
ing 7% interest. Orange. Vignette 
of  a farming scene at top center. 
Uncancelled and very fine. $75 - up

MERCANTILE LIBRARY 
COMPANY

* 396	  
1920, Philadelphia. Stock cer-
tificate for  share. Black with light 
orange background. Vignette of  
a large municipal building at top 
center. Uncancelled and very fine.   
		            $75 - up

MILLBOURNE MILLS CO

* 397	  
1903, Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for one share. Black \ White. 
Vignette of  Millbourne Mills at top 
center. A rare variety. Uncancelled 
and Fine. 		           $90 - up

PABST BREWING CO.

* 398	  
1910, Wisconsin. Stock certificate 
for 114 shares. Olive/Black. Vi-
gnette of  two seated female alle-
gorical figures at top center flanking 
the company logo. Punch cancelled. 
Very fine.                           $90 - up

RALSTON PURINA CO.

* 399	  
Missouri. Specimen stock certificate 
of  famous Ralston Purina Compa-
ny. Brown/Black. Vignette of  the 
founder, William H. Danforth, with 
the world as his backdrop and the 
red Ralston Purina squares at either 
side. Extremely fine.          $75 - up

SOUTHERN ONTARIO 
LAND COMPANY 

 LIMITED

* 400	  
1913, Canada. Stock certificate for 
twenty shares. Brown  with green 
underprint. Two vignettes of  farm-
ers tending crops at top center. Or-
nate border. Uncancelled and rare. 
Very Fine.                          $75 - up

STATE OF OHIO  
COUNTY OF MADISON

* 401	  
1880, Ohio. Two hundred dollar 
bond bearing seven percent inter-
est. Lovely engraved vignette of  a 
steer at top center, portrait vignette 
of  James Madison at bottom. Issued 
for road construction. Cut cancella-
tion at Commissioners’ signatures. 
Very Fine.                        $100 - up

DES MOINES RIVER IMPROVEMENT  
CONSTRUCTION STOCK

* 392	  
1851, Iowa. $500 eight percent preferred stock issued to “Messrs. 
Bangs Brothers & Company, or the holder...” Black. Engraved multi-
vignetted certificate depicting a canal scene at top center, Indians 
and farmers at corners. Couple of  small holes at fold intersections. 
Scarce. Uncancelled and Fine.                                            $225 - up
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STATE OF OHIO CANAL 
STOCK

* 402	  
1842. Ohio. Stock certificate. Black 
with multiple vignettes. Diamond 
cut cancelled at center with paper 
removed. A beautiful certificate. 
Extremely fine.                $150 - up

STATE OF OHIO CANAL 
STOCK

* 403	  
1838, New York. $1000 bond bear-
ing 7% interest. Black. Numerous 
vignettes. Punch and pen cancelled 
very fine.                          $125 - up

SUISUN AND FAIRFIELD 
WATER COMPANY

* 404	  
1868. Stock certificate for 1 share. 
Black with light red overprint of  
spread eagle. Vignette of  lake with 
building on shore. Attractive border 
at left. Litho. States that there were 
only 100 shares issued. Attached 
adhesive revenue stamp. Lightly pen 
cancelled and very fine.    $100 - up

THE CITIZENS  
HOSPITAL COMPANY

* 406	  
1916, Ohio. Stock certificate for one 
hundred shares. Black \ White. Or-
nate company title and border. Red 
company seal. Green verso. Uncan-
celled and Very Fine.         $90 - up

THE CLOVER MEDICINE 
COMPANY 

* 407	  
1894, Maine. Stock certificate for 
five shares. Black \ Red. Vignette 
of  a winged allegorical female at 
upper left. Red underprint. Uncan-
celled and Very Fine.        $125 - up

THE DOMESTIC 
ELECTRICAL  

MANUFACTURING CO.

* 408	  
1883, New York. Stock certificate 
for 200 shares. Top center vignette 
of  “Zeus” King of  Gods, thunder, 
lightning, gold and kings. Ornate 
border. Uncancelled and very fine. 	
		            $60 - up

THE DOW CHEMICAL 
COMPANY

* 409	  
New York. Specimen Stock Cer-
tificate. Yellow/Black. Very attrac-
tive with vignette of  alegorical fig-
ures in top center. Extremely Fine. 
		          $100 - up

INTERNATIONAL  
CINEMA-PLATE  

COMPANY STOCK

* 410	  
1912. England. Stock certificate 
for 16 shares. Black/White. Ornate 
left border. This stock is directly 
related to the many patents of  Gi-
anni Bettini. Bettini a wealthy Ital-
ian inventor, founded the Société 
des Micro- Phonographes after 
returning from the United States, 
where he had recorded the music 
of  favorite artists. In 1888, Bettini 
had become interested in Edison’s 
phonograph, which at that time was 
only meant to record and play back 
the spoken word. Because he loved 
music, he wanted to record songs, 
but the sound quality of  the pho-
nograph did not satisfy him. Bettini 
improved the recording needle and 
fashioned a horizontal arrangement 
of  the sound cans. His cylinders 
cost two to six dollars, as opposed 
to those that sold for 50 cents. His 
music cylinders could be used on 
American phonographs and Bet-
tini set up a studio in New York 
to record music. However, because 
of  U.S. competition (Edison and 
Columbia), he returned to Europe. 
There, he also produced recording 
of  the speech of  famous people 
like Pope Leo XIII, who died a few 
months afterwards. Bettini later 
invented a lighter, improved the 
acetylene lamp, developed an auto-
matic ball-throwing device for ten-
nis players and developed a cinema-
tography system with moving glass 
panes. Uncancelled and very fine. 	
		          $200 - up

A RARE WALT DISNEY INCORPORATED STOCK

* 405	  
Unissued.  1950’s Stock certificate.  Vignette of  a spread eagle at top 
center.  Litho.  Formed in the early 1950’s this company was created 
by Disney with the dream of  building a theme park in California.  
Now known as Disneyland, it remains as an extraordinary monu-
ment to Disney’s underlying passion for the entertainment business.  
A rare certificate and a nice opportunity to add this most famous 
company to an important collection.                                  $600 - up                         
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REPPARD LAND,  
LUMBER & SAW MILL

* 411	  
1883, Georgia. $500 Bond bearing 
7% interest. Green/Black. Vignette 
of  eagle at top center. Litho. At-
tached coupons at bottom. Signed 
as president of  the company by 
ROBERT BLAIR REPPARD 
died Savannah, Ga., June 1, 1908; 
a wealthy, philanthropic business-
man. Reppard’s Mill was located 
in  Clinch County, Georgia. Uncan-
celled and very fine.           $75 - up

THE ATHLETIC CLUB 
OF THE SCHUYLKILL 

NAVY

* 412	  
1889, Pennsylvania. Twenty five-
dollar bond bearing 6% interest. 
Green.  Top vignette of  Athletic 
Club logo, with a vignette of  a man 
rowing below.  Green underprinting 
of  the athletic club building at cen-
ter.  Bottom left gold seal.  On re-
verse underprinting of  the athletic 
building at top, green underprint-
ing of  four men rowing at bottom.  
		         $90 - up

UNION CANAL CO. OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

* 415	  
1853, Pennsylvania. One thousand 
dollar bond bearing six percent 
interest. Black. Vignette of  two al-
legorical females at top center. Ad-
ditional vignettes at four corners: 
upper left, Ferry boat; upper right, 
farm girl; lower right, additional 
farm girls; lower right, a sailor and 
a laborer. Smaller vignette of  an al-
legorical female at bottom center. 
Partial coupons attached. Superb 
graphics. Very Fine.         $125 - up

TOWN OF WEST 
 HOBOKEN STREET  

IMPROVEMENT BOND

* 416	  
1888, New Jersey. $1000 bond 
bearing 5% interest. Pink/Black. 
Vignette of  state seal at top center. 
Cut cancellation.              $100 - up

THE UNITED STATES 
MEASURING FAUCET CO

* 417	  
1889, New York. Stock certificate 
for five shares. Blue on yellow pa-
per. Vignette of  faucet gauge at top 
center. Some edge wear. Overall 
Very Good.                      $150 - up

THE STERLING SCHOOL  
FURNITURE COMPANY

* 413	  
1874, Illinois. Stock certificate for twenty shares. Black with Yellow 
underprint. Vignette of  a school desk at top center. Vignette of  Lady 
Liberty at center left. Yellow underprint of  the Sterling School Furni-
ture Works. Uncancelled. Very Fine.                                   $400 - up

THE COMBINED HAND AND FOOT POWER  
SEWING MACHINE COMPANY OF  

WASHINGTON D.C.

* 414	  
1884, West Virginia. Stock certificate for twenty-five shares. Green \ 
Black. Vignette of  a sewing machine at top center. Green underprint. 
Fine.                      				              $400 - up
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INTERNATIONAL RADIO 

* 418	  
1922, Delaware. Stock certificate 
for 100 shares. Blue\Black. Vi-
gnette of  Mercury flying above 
the globe. Litho. A fine early 
radio stock. Uncancelled and 
Extremely Fine.         $100 - up 

CLEVELAND CANAL &  
AGRICULTURAL CO.

* 419	  
1915, Utah. Stock certificate for 32 
23/100 shares. Brown/Black. Vi-
gnette of  a field of  crops and irriga-
tion ditches. Litho. Stamp cancelled 
and Extremely Fine.          $75 – up

BETH JUDAH HOLDING 
CORPORATION OF 

 BROOKLYN NEW YORK

* 420	  
1949, New York. Stock certificate 
for 1 share. Brown/Black with blue 
imprinted Star of  David at center. 
Torch of  Liberty at top center. 
Litho. A nice Judaic related certifi-
cate. Uncancelled. And Extremely F
ine.                                    $75 – up

TIFFIN AGRICULTURAL 
WORKS

* 422	  
1882, Ohio. Stock certificate for 
nine shares. Black \ White. Vignette 
of  horses feeding at top center. 
Portrait vignette of  a female at left. 
Small vignette of  a dog guarding a 
box at bottom center. Uncancelled 
and Very Fine.                 $150 - up

TOWN OF CAZENOVIA - 
MADISON COUNTY

* 423	  
1869, New York. Bond for $500. 
Black/White. Vignette of  train at 
top center. Punch cancelled and 
very fine.                          $100 - up

TIPPECANOE  
SECURITIES COMPANY

* 424	  
1911, New Jersey. Stock certificate 
for 20 shares. Brown/Black with 
red seal. Vignette of  man’s bust at 
top left. Uncancelled. Very fine.  
		            $90 - up

UNITED STATES  
TREASURY BOND

* 425	  
1944, New York. $100 Series E war 
bond. Black. Vignette of  Grover 
Cleveland at left. Extremely fine. 
		          $125 - up

THE ALDEN TYPE  
SETTING &  

DISTRIBUTING  
MACHINE CO. STOCK

* 426	  
1864, New York. Stock certificate 
for 2 shares. Black. Two oval bust 
portrait vignettes at the upper cor-
ners including one depicting Ben-
jamin Franklin, with a vignette of  
their type setting machine at upper 
center and a smaller machinery vi-
gnette at bottom center. Pen can-
celled. Glue residue at left margin, 
otherwise very fine.         $150 - up

SPECIMEN WINNEBAGO 
STOCK

* 427	  
n.d. New York.  Specimen stock.  
Blue.  Large top center vignette 
of  an allegorical make holding a 
globe.  Lightly punch cancelled and 
very fine.                 $75 - up 

VIRGINIA LAND AND 
TOWN-SITE COMPANY

* 428	  
1893, Washington Territory. Stock 
certificate for one share. Black/
white. Litho. Crayon and star punch 
cancellations.                   $100 - up

UNITED STATES WATCH COMPANY

* 421	  
1871, New Jersey. Stock certificate for eight shares. Purple. Unusu-
al and eye-catching vignette of  a watch mechanism at top center. 
Vignette of  watch making machine at lower left. Uncancelled and 
Fine.     				                              $500 - up
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STAR FILM COMPANY 
STOCK SUBSCRIPTION

* 430	  
1917, Illinois. Stock subscription 
for twenty shares. Liberty head vi-
gnette at upper left. Large red star 
at lower left. Litho. Accompanied 
by the receipts for payments made 
on the shares. Unusual to see a sub-
scription in this elaborate format. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine. 
		          $100 - up

STATE OF LOUISIANA

* 431	  
1914, Louisiana. $1,000 Bond bear-

ing interest at 4 1/2%. Green/Black. 
Top center vignette of  male profile.  
Punch cancelled and extremely fine. 
                                          $50 - up

THE ALCATRAZ  
COMPANY BOND

* 432	  
1899, West Virginia. One thousand 
dollar bond bearing six percent in-
terest. Green \ Black. Green un-
derprint. Partial coupons attached. 
A rather unusual company name!  
Very Fine.                          $90 - up

UNION CANAL CO. OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

* 433	  
1853, Pennsylvania. Five hundred 
dollar bond bearing six percent 
interest. Black. Vignette of  two al-
legorical females at top center. Ad-
ditional vignettes at four corners: 
upper left, Ferry boat; upper right, 
farm girl; lower right, additional 
farm girls; lower right, a sailor and 
a laborer. Smaller vignette of  an al-
legorical female at bottom center. 
Partial coupons attached. Superb 
graphics. Very Fine.         $125 - up

CLEVELAND CANAL &  
AGRICULTURAL COMPANY

* 434	  
1915, Utah. Stock certificate for 37 
23/100 shares. Brown/Black. Vi-
gnette of  a field of  crops and irriga-
tion ditches. Litho. Stamp cancelled 
and Extremely Fine.          $75 – up

BROAD TOP  
IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

* 435	  
1873, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate 
for 143 shares. Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of  a streamside village at cen-
ter, miners at work at bottom and a 

male figure wit hammer at left. The 
company held lands for the purpos-
es of  coal mining. Uncancelled and 
Extremely Fine.              $175 – up

BULOVA WATCH CO., INC.

* 436	  
Specimen stock certificate.  Top 
center vignette of  an allegorical fig-
ure in front of  a clock face.  Cen-
ter vignette of  the company logo.  
Orange.  Bulova is a New York 
based corporation making watches 
and clocks.  Bulova was founded 
and incorporated as the J. Bulova 
Company in 1875 by Joseph Bulova 
(1851-1936), an immigrant from 
Bohemia. It was reincorporated un-
der the name Bulova Watch Com-
pany in 1923, and became part of  
the Loews Corporation in 1979.  
		            $75 - up

U.S. STEEL CORP. 
 SPECIMEN

 
* 437	  
Specimen. 1940, New York. One 
thousand dollar bond bearing 2.4 
percent interest. Orange \ Black. 
Vignette of  two allegorical male 
figures on either side of  a circular 
vignette of  steelworkers at top cen-
ter. Orange underprint. Specimen 
stamp and punch cancellations at 
signature lines and on coupons. Ex-
tremely Fine.                     $75 - up

RICHARDSON FIRE  
ESCAPE & ELEVATOR CO

* 429	  
1882, Maine. Stock certificate for ten shares. Black. Vignette of  an 
eagle grasping an American flag in its talons at top center. Smaller 
vignette of  an allegorical female at upper left. Ornate border. Very 
Fine.    					               $200 - up
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THE COLEMAN FARM 
MILL COMPANY

* 438	  
1859, New York. Stock certificate 
for six shares. White \ Black. Vi-
gnette of  a farmer and his horse-
drawn plow at top center. Vignettes 
of  a farmer harvesting wheat at left, 
a farmer sowing seeds at right and 
a milling machine at bottom cen-
ter. Uncancelled and Very  Fine.  
		          $125 - up

THE COLORADO  
COLLEGE LAND CO.

* 439	  
1882, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for thirty shares. Red \ Black. Vi-
gnette of  Colorado College build-
ing at top center. Smaller vignette 
of  wheel-barrow at bottom center. 
Red ornate border and underprint. 
Signed as president by E.P. TEN-
NEY. President of  Colorado Col-
lege. Very Fine.                $125 - up

STATE OF NEW YORK 
CANAL DEPARTMENT 

BOND 

* 440	  
1884, New York.  $15,300 Sinking 

Fund Loan of  the State of  New 
York bearing 6% interest. Black.  
Ornate certificate depicting the 
state seal of  New York at top cen-
ter and a busy canal scene at bottom 
center.                                $75 - up

THE PATENT HOLDING 
& MANUFACTURING CO.

* 441	  
1912, Washington. Stock certifi-
cate for 500 shares. Orange. Photo 
vignette of  the company’s factory 
with a steam locomotive in fore-
ground. Litho. Of  interesting and 
unusual topical quality.       $75 - up

THE TIMES MIRROR CO.

* 442	  
n.d. Delaware.  Stock certificate.  
Copper.  Vignette of  an allegorical 
female at top center with a cityscape 
in the background.  Lightly punch 
cancelled and very fine.      $75 - up

COLUMBIA  
GRAPHOPHONE  

MANUFACTURING CO.

* 443	  
1921, Delaware. Stock certificate for 
100 shares. Blue. Engraved vignette 
of  the company logo flanked by 
winged allegorical figures. Within 

the company logo are musical notes 
with the words Columbia Records 
and Columbia Grafanola. A nice 
certificate from this famous record 
and player company. Uncancelled 
and excellent.                     $75 - up

E.I. DUPONT DE  
NEMOURS & CO.

* 444	  
1925. Delaware. Certificate for 3 
shares. Full Share Warrant for Sub-
scription to Six per cent Cumulative 
Non-Voting Debenture Stock. Un-
cancelled and fine. Rare.   $200 - up

THE COAL RIVER BOOM 
AND DRIVING COMPANY

* 445	  
1897, West Virginia. Stock certifi-
cate for 3 shares. Black. Upper left 
vignette of  a river shaded by trees. 
Uncancelled and fine.       $125 - up

SCOTT VALLEY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT

* 446	  
1881, California. $50 bond bearing 
8% interest. Black with attached 
embossed gold seal. Ornate border.    	
		            $75 - up

DENVER SUBURBAN 
HOMES AND WATER CO.

* 447	  
1914, Colorado. Stock certificate 
for 3 shares. Black\Brown. Wide 
vignette of  a stone walled reser-
voir. Litho. An interesting cer-
tificate related to Denver’s growth. 
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.  
   		           $75 – up

ROCKFORD SILVER PLATE 
COMPANY 

* 448	  
1887, Illinois. Stock certificate for 
10 shares. A very scarce certificate 
from this silver plating company. 
Uncancelled. Some paper loss at 
lower left corner, otherwise Fine. 
		           $90 – up

BURROW’S BAY  
IMPROVEMENT CO.

* 449	  
1890, Washington. Stock certifi-
cate for 100 shares. Black. Litho. 
Persumably a company formed for 
the development of  Anacortes and 
area around Burrow’s Bay, Wash-
ington. Uncancelled and Very Fine.  
		           $90 – up
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GERMAIN LAND 
 AND TIMBER CO.

* 450	  
1922, Delaware. $1,000 bond bear-
ing 8% interest. Green/Black. Vi-
gnette of  a man standing in a forest 
of  large trees. Litho. Attached page 
of  coupons. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.  	          $90 – up

SPIRIT LAKE HOTEL 
AND TRANSPORTATION 

COMPANY

* 451	  
1883, Iowa. One thousand dollar 
bond bearing seven percent interest. 
Green \ Black. Vignette of  the ho-
tel at top center. Green underprint. 
Coupons attached. A scare variety 
in Very Fine condition.    $125 - up

THE INT’L EXPRESS 
& TRANSPORTATION 

COMPANY

* 452	  
1868, New York.  Large $500 bond 
bearing 7% interest.  Black with 
green overprint.  Vignette of  an ea-
gle at top center.  Uncancelled and 
very fine.                          $175 - up              

WASHITA CATTLE  
COMPANY

* 453	  
1883, Missouri. $1000 bond bear-
ing 6% interest. Gray. Vignette 
of  ranchers and cattle on range. 
Bottom center vignette of  a bull.  
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.  
		          $125 - up

WATER WORKS BOND  
PORTSMOUTH OHIO

* 454	  
1886, Ohio. Fifteen year bond for 
the Portsmouth Ohio Water Works 
for $1000.  The engraved block style 
vignette of  the Ohio river and the 
bright pink  border and imprinted 
$1000 in the center give this unusu-
al and rare bond a smashing presen-
tation.  Signed by John A. Turley as 
Mayor.  Turley was a Lt. Col in the 
Civil war. Accompanied by the can-
celled coupons (not attached.). 12” 
x 9½”. Fine.                     $125 - up                  

GEORGE BAUERN-
SCHMIDT BREWING 

COMPANY

* 455	  
1890, Northern Pacific Railway 
Stock certificate for 100 shares is-
sued to and signed by GEORGE 
BAUERNSCHMIDT, President 
of  a legendary Baltimore Brew-
ing Company who began produc-
ing beer in 1864. Signed on verso: 
“The George Bauernschmidt Brew-
ing Co. By George Bauernschmidt, 
President”. Green/Black. Punch 
hole cancellations not affecting sig-
nature. Very Fine.              $90 - up

OIL 

LAWRENCE COUNTY 
COAL AND OIL CO.

* 456	  
1862, Kentucky. One thousand dol-
lar bond bearing six percent inter-
est. Black with red underprint. Vi-
gnette of  locomotive at top center. 
Vignettes at four corners: eagle in 
upper left, Washington on his horse 
at upper right and farmers at lower 
left and right. Smaller vignette of  
two men shaking hands at bottom 
center. Fold at red company seal, 
causing cracking. Partial coupons 
attached.  Overall Fine.    $250 - up

CHANSLOR CANFIELD 
MIDWAY OIL COMPANY

* 457	  
1905, California. Stock certificate 
for 635,000 shares. Green/Black. 
Blind embossed seal at lower left. 
Vignette of  an eagle perched on a 
rock at top center. Pen and cut can-
cellations.                         $100 - up

CHERRY TREE RUN & 
OIL CREEK OIL  

COMPANY

* 458	  
1865, Venango County, Pennsylva-
nia. Stock certificate for 800 shares. 
Black. Vignette of  an oilfield scene 
with derricks and storage tanks. 
Litho. Attached adhesive revenue 
stamp at left. Folds. Uncancelled 
and Fine.                          $250 - up

THE NEW YORK  
PETROLEUM COMPANY

* 459	  
1865, New York. Stock certificate 
for 500 shares. Black. Vignette of  
an oilfield at top center, smaller 
oilworker scene at left. Litho. At-
tached twenty five-cent George 
Washington revenue stamp at 
right. Uncancelled and Very Fine.  
		          $275 - up
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THE PHILIPSBURG, 
COAL, IRON & OIL CO

* 462	  
1868, Pennsylvania. Unissued One 
hundred dollar bond bearing seven 
percent interest. Black with red un-
derprint. Vignette of  three locomo-
tives passing through an expansive 
wilderness at top center. Allegorical 
male at left edge. Coupons below. 
Very Fine.   	          $250 -up

RAILROADS 

A CHOICE SET OF FIVE 
DIFFERENT NORTH-
ERN PACIFIC STOCKS

* 463	  
A fine set of  five different color va-
rieties including both preferred and 
common stock certificates from the 
Northern Pacific Railroad. Bearing 
the engraved portrait of  Frederick 
Billings, these certificates provide 
a wonderful example of  the art of  
intaglio printing in the 19th century 
done by the National Bank Note 
Company. All extremely fine or bet-
ter.                                     $80 - up

A CHOICE SET OF 
THREE DIFFERENT ST. 

PAUL & DULUTH RR 
STOCKS

* 464	  
A fine set of  three varieties of  this 
choice, graphic railroad stock certif-
icate. These wonderfully engraved 
certificates depict a steam locomo-
tive flanked by steamboat scenes at 
both sides. A fine offering of  an 
extraordinarily graphic 19th cen-
tury railroad certificate. Saint Paul 
and Duluth Railroad Originally in-
corporated in 1863 and known as 
the Lake Superior and Mississippi 
Railroad the road provided the first 
service between Duluth and the 
Twin Cities upon its completion in 
1870. Serving as the all-important 
eastern terminus of  the Northern 
Pacific Railroad, the road linked 
the Great Lakes and the Mississip-
pi River. A victim of  the panic of  
1873, the company defaulted on its 
bonds and was reorganized in 1877 
as the Saint Paul and Duluth Rail-
road. It was absorbed by the North-
ern Pacific in 1900.  Very Fine.  All 
lightly punch cancelled.  Excellent. 
                                          $80 - up  

BALTIMORE & OHIO 
RAIL ROAD COMPANY

* 465	  
1835, Maryland. Stock certificate 
for 2 shares. Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of  a primitive “Tom Thumb” 
train flanked by seated allegorical 
figures. An extremely early railroad 
stock. Cut cancelled and excellent 
                                        $175 - up

THE RANDOLPH OIL & MINING CO.

* 460	  
1865, West Virginia. Stock certificate for one hundred shares. Purple 
\ White. Vignette of  an oil rig at top center. Revenue stamp affixed. 
Blind embossed company seal. Uncancelled and Extremely Fine. 	
					               $300 - up

TREMONT OIL COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA

* 461	  
1865, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for one hundred shares. Vignette 
of  an oil field at top center. Ornate border. Revenue stamp affixed. 
Blind embossed company seal. This item has been encapsulated and 
is accompanied by a PASS-CO Securities Pass. Very Fine.   		
					               $300 - up
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AMERICAN TRACKLESS 
TROLLEY CO

* 466	  
1903, Maine. Stock certificate for 
one thousand shares. Black \ White 
with gold underprint. Vignette of  a 
trolley at upper left. Ornate black 
border and gold embossed compa-
ny seal. Slight splits and pinholes at 
folds. Overall Fine.          $150 - up

A GREAT  
CERTIFICATE  

DISPLAYING THE 
NORTHERN PACIFIC 

RAILROAD’S  
OWNERSHIP OF A 
LARGE BLOCK OF 
SHARES OF THE  

MONTANA UNION  
RAILWAY CO. 

* 467	  
1893, Montana. Stock certificate is-
sued to the Receivers of  the North-
ern Pacific Railroad Company, 
Thos. F. Oakes, Henry C. Payne and 
Henry C. Rouse, for 4,246 shares of  
the  Montana Union Railway Com-
pany. The certificate is signed on 
verso by all three of  the Northern 
Pacific’s receivers. Organized on 
June 14, 1886, half  of  the company 
was owned by the Northern Pacific 
and half  by the Union Pacific under 
terms agreed to in 1891. The com-
pany operated from Butte, Mon-
tana, to Garrison, Montana, as well 
as from Stuart, Montana, to Ana-
conda, Montana. Punch and stamp 
cancelled. Very Fine.        $150 - up

LOUISVILLE AND 
 NASHVILLE BOND PROOF

* 468	  
1880, KY.  $1000 Bond bearing 6% 
interest.  $2,000,000 Six per cent 
Sinking Fund Loan secured by de-
posit in Trust of  Second Mortgage 
bonds of  The South and North 
Alabama RW Co. Black. Engraved 
vignette at top left corner of  a trav-
eling train, and sailing ships at right 
corner.  A small hole just below the 
title at right. Excellent but for the 
small hole.                       $150 - up

SAN JUAN PACIFIC 
 RAILWAY COMPANY

* 469	  
1908, California.  Bond for $100 
bearing 6% interest. Green/Black 
with green overlay.  Vignette at top 
center of  locomotive.  Uncancelled. 
Very fine.                           $90 - up

CHICAGO & ALTON  
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 471	  
1899, Illinois. $1,000 bond bear-
ing 3% interest. Green/Black. En-
graved vignette of  train and work-
ers at top center. Stamp and punch 
cancelled. Fine.  	           $45 - up

BURLINGTON &  
MISSOURI RIVER  

RAILROAD COMPANY IN 
NEBRASKA GROUP

* 472	  
1878, Nebraska. Proof. Six hundred 
dollar bond bearing six percent. 
Black. Vignette of  locomotive at 
top center. Smaller vignette of  a 
farmer riding a horse-drawn thresh-
er at  bottom center. Uncancelled. 
Approval notation at bottom. Ac-
companied by a black and white 
proof  of  the verso of  six hundred 
dollar bond. Also accompanied 
by two other proofs: a black and 
white verso of  the company’s one 
thousand dollar bond and vignette 
portion of  same. Vignette of  loco-
motive flanked by two females on 
latter. All Very Good.       $225 - up

A FINE, EARLY BOSTON & PROVIDENCE  
RAILROAD CORPORATION

* 470	  
1841, Massachusetts. Black. Stock certificate for 10 shares. A fine, 
detailed engraved vignette of  an early steamboat at top center, steam 
locomotive crossing a bridge at left. The road extended 44 miles 
from Boston, Massachusetts to Providence, Rhode Island. Light pen 
cancellations.                                                                      $175 - up
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PITTSBURGH, FORT 
WAYNE & CHICAGO RR CO

* 473	  
1877. Pennsylvania. Black. Stock 
certificate for 5 shares.  Multi-
vignetted stock depicting a steam 
locomotive, farmers at work, male 
portraits, etc. Litho. Nice for dis-
play. Uncancelled and very fine.  
		            $45 - up

SLATE BELT ELECTRIC 
STREET RAILWAY CO.

* 474	  
1912, Pennsylvania. $100 bond 
bearing 4% interest. Brown/Black. 
Large top center vignette of  a street 
car. Attached coupons. Uncancelled 
and very fine.                     $60 - up

CHICAGO & OHIO RIVER 
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 475	  
1889, Illinois. Stock certificate for 
1 share. Orange/Black. Vignette of  
locomotive at bottom center and 
bust of  allegorical figures flanking 
title.                                   $75 - up

CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND & 
PACIFIC RW CO.

* 477	  
1898,Illinois. $5,000 bond bearing 
5% interest. Orange/Black. Vi-
gnette of  family waving at train at 
top right. Punch cancelled and very 
fine.                                   $35 - up

PITTSBURG TRACTION 
COMPANY

* 478	  
1895. Pennsylvania. Stock certifi-
cate for 100shares. Green/Black. 
Vignette of  early electric streetcar 

at top center. Punch and stamp can-
celled. Very fine.                $35 - up

BROOKLYN AND  
BRIGHTON BEACH 

RAILROAD CO.

* 479	  
1896, New York. $1,000 Consoli-
dated Mortgage bond bearing 5% 
interest. Brown/Black. Vignette 
of  steam locomotive at top cen-
ter. Litho. Two pages of  attached 
coupons. A popular and somewhat 
scarce railroad bond. Uncancelled 
and extremely fine.           $175 - up

BURLINGTON  
ELECTRIC RAILWAY 

COMPANY

* 480	  
1891, Iowa. $500 bond bearing 4% 
interest. Orange/Black with orange 
overlay at center. Vignette of  elec-
tric streetcar at top center. Punch 
cancelled. Very fine.           $90 - up

GRANTSBURG, RUSH 
CITY AND ST. CLOUD 
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 481	  
1881, Minnesota. Stock certificate 
for 2 shares. Black/White. Small vi-
gnette of  a steam locomotive at top. 
Litho. Punch cancelled.    $100 - up

GULF, COLORADO & 
SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.

* 482	  
1886, Texas. Stock certificate for 
41 shares. Black/White. Blind em-
bossed seal at lower left. Vignette 
of  a locomotive pulling into train 
station at center. Ornate border. 
Star punch cancelled.       $100 - up

A RARE ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC RAILROAD 
$5000 FIRST MORTGAGE GOLD BOND

* 476	  
1880, New York. $5000 Gold Bond bearing six percent interest. Vi-
gnettes of  a rail yard at upper right and of  an ocean steamer at upper 
left. Ornate border. Blind embossed company seal. Payment stamp at 
right. ONE OF ONLY FIVE FOUND. Fine.                    $300 - up


